C O D E D AT A ROOF ACCESS  #205 90 300 S.F. GROSS 1 OCCUPANT — N
HALL #206 51 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS LLI — =)
MEN'S TOILET #207 51 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS A4 L <
APPLICABLE CODES: ST. PAUL, M Y
. WOMEN'S TOILET  #208 51 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS LL] LO
BUILDING: 2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1305 WHICH INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE THE 2012 ELEVATOR #209 36 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS E D:
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH AMENDMENTS TENANT #210 (REST. - 15% K, 85% STG.) 2928 200 S.F./15 S F. 169 OCCUPANTS 2 = Z2
ACCESSIBILITY: 2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1342, (MINNESOTA ACCESSIBILITY CODE) WHICH VENDOR  #211 1607 100 S.F. GROSS 17 OCCUPANTS L ) 2
INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE CHAPTER 11 OF THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND ICC A117.1 WITH AMENDMENTS VENDOR #2172 1118 100 S.F. GROSS 12 OCCUPANTS KEG & CAS E MAR KET 928 WEST 7TH STR E ET SAl NT PAU |_ M | N N ESOTA ) T _
ST. PAUL ZONING CODE: CHAPTERS 60-69 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA VENDOR  #213 944 100 S.F. GROSS 10 OCCUPANTS 1 <E — )
TOTAL SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD: 235 OCCUPANTS @) N~
FIRE: 2007 MINNESOTA FIRE CODE, CHAPTER 7511 WHICH INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE THE 2006 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE TOTAL INTERIOR OCCUPANT LOAD: 595 OCCUPANTS <
WITH AMENDMENTS X P30 PLUMBING PLAN ROOF 05 al
ENERGY: 2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1323, (MINNESOTA COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE) WHICH PUTDOOR SEATING - PATIO 17 ORELPANT® S H E ET I N D EX X P40 PLUMBING SCHEDULES (D 00) .
INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE THE 2004 ASHRAE STANDARDS 90.1 WITH AMENDMENTS OUTDOOR SEATING - RESTAURANT 97 OCCUPANTS X P50 PLUMBING DETAILS AN |—
TOTAL EXTERIOR OCCUPANT LOAD: 254 OCCUPANTS » X P51 PLUMBING DETAILS AND RISERS LLI o)) N
MECHANICAL: 2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1346 (MINNESOTA MECHANICAL/FUEL GAS CODE) WHICH _ < \¢
INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE WITH AMENDMENTS TOTAL PROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD: 1,158 OCCUPANTS E3 X |FP10 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN FIRST FLOOR
EXIT REQUIREMENTS = X  FP2.0 FIRE PROTECTION PLAN SECOND FLOOR
. 05
PLUMBING: 2007 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 4715 (2003 MINNESOTA PLUMBING CODE) SECTION REQUIREMENT ®3 X  ML1.0 MECHANICAL PLAN FIRST FLOOR
5 X  M2.0 MECHANICAL PLAN SECOND FLOOR
ELECTRICAL: 2007 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1315, WHICH INCORPORATES BY REFERENCE THE 2014 NATIONAL CAPACITY OF EGRESS COMPONENTS T
ELEGTRIC CODE ROPOSED X  M3.0 MECHANICAL PLAN ROOF
L0053 FACTOR OCC. LOAD REQ. WIDTH WIDTH X M40 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
CHAPTER 3: USE OF OCCUPANCY PROJECT INFORMATION TN
o X  M5.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS
SECTION USE GROUP/ CONST. TYPE GENERAL DESCRIPTION EXIT DOORS 0.2 899 14-1013/16 28-8 X | CS1.0 CODE DATA, PROJECT INFORMATION AND SHEET INDEX X  M5.2 MECHANICAL DETAILS
303 USE GROUP: A2 (MIXED USE, REPURPOSING OF EXISTING HISTORIC KEG AND CASE 1019.1 g'(’:\‘(':'t"JgXN’\;UL'\éi%R OF EXITS FOR 4 REQUIRED 5 PROPOSED X Csii GENERAL NOTES
TABLE 503 ZSE-SSTFI?PLTCR'QI;DGCI;%CL:;;P?:\(‘SIIEEIT] B WAREHOUSE SVT/TTLLCFTLLJJFLIJERFEOTREHin/TOVPEENNDgESMARKETPLACE X _|Csiz ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES E L ECT R I CAL
: - MAXIMUM EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE ALLOWED 250'-0"
X |LS10 LIFE SAFETY PLANS X  E0.0 ELECTRICAL TITLE SHEET
. MAXIMUM EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED 184'-8"
CHAPTER 5: GENERAL BUILDING LIMITATIONS CIVIL / LANDSCAPE ¢ m:  accmensneran
. MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL ALLOWED 75'-0"
X E1.0 ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN
BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13 - SPRINKLER SUBMITTAL TO BE DEFERRED
2012 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE ot TG conormons B EcCToA AT RoORFLM
SECTION X C1-2 DEMOLITION PLAN X E1.2 ELECTRICAL DETAIL AND LIGHT SCHEDULE CODE DATA
503 At = BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA - BASED ON OCCUPANCY At=19,500 SQ. FT. TABLE 403.1 - MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FACILITIES X C1-3 TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE (TPAR) X  E2.0 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN PROJECT ’
506 - ] = -
Is = ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASES - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM Is=2 e GROUP ROPOSED OCCUPANT LOAD REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED X  C2-1 SITE PLAN X E2.1 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR PLAN INEORMATION
If=(F/P-0.25)W/30 FIXTURES FIXTURES LAVATORIES LAVATORIES X C3-1 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN X E3.0 ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM AND SHEET INDEX
F = BUILDING PERIMETER WHICH FRONTS PUBLIC RIGHT AWAY 20 FEET MIN.  F = 603'-9 3/4" A2 - ASSEMBLY 749 OCCUPANTS* SWC/2 U 10 WC/ 4 U 4 9 X C32 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN X E40 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
o X  C3-4 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
W - MIN. WIDTH OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE W = 600 + ASSUMED OCCUPANT LOAD SPLIT EQUALLY BETWEEN MEN | REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED < oat UTILITY PLAN K] TC HEN EQ U IPMENT
If - AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE If = 150.00% AND WOMEN* 1 2 2 2 ,
e e (a4 X  C8-1 CIVIL DETAILS X |ESL EQUIPMENT PLAN PROJECT #: 1294
a=At+ (Atlf) + (Atls) *NOTE: OCCUPANT LOAD EXCLUDES FUTURE RESTAURANT TENANT SPACE DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (INCLUDING OUTDOOR X  C8-2 CIVIL DETAILS X | Es2 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENT PLAN DRAWN BY: DAA CIG
Aa = ACTUAL ALLOWABLE AREA Aa = 42,750 SQ. FT. SEATING AREA), WHICH WILL BE PROVIDED REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES UPON FINAL TENANT BUILD-OUT X | cea CIVIL DETAILS :
X  FS3 PLUMBING REQUIREMENT PLAN CHECKED BY: AM
FIRSTFLOOR 51 gca 3550 50, FT _ X  C8-4 CIVIL DETAILS '
EISTING ,953. Q.FT. TABLE 2902.1 FOOTNOTE K: IN EACH BATHROOM OR TOILET ROOM, URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 67 SSUE DATE:
PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS X L1-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN R EVI S I O N N U M B E R : '
PROPOSED BASE BUILDING AREA SECOHQV\F/LOOR 11,090.8667 SQ. FT. X L2-1 LANDSCAPE DETAILS HISTORICAL  10.29.15
HISTORICAL  03.08.16
TOTAL 33,044.1917 SQ. FT. SCOPE OF WORK ARCH ITECTU RAL HPC SUBMIT  04.07.16
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 3 STORIES X  HL1 HISTORICAL PLAN OF FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR (1937) ZO N I N G CO D E | N FO R MATl O N
EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT 1 STORY REPURPOSING OF EXISTING HISTORIC KEG AND CASE WAREHOUSE STRUCTURE FOR NEW OPEN AIR MARKETPLACE WITH FUTURE X H1.2 HISTORICAL PLAN OF ROOF FRAMING AND DETAILS (1937)
TENANT VENDORS. % |Hiz HISTORICAL PLAN OF TUNNEL TO KEG HOUSE & WASH HOUSE PID: 122823230137
CHAPTER 6: TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION S e A 532423 SQUAREFEET (180 ACHES
. P ROJ ECT TEAM HISTORICAL PLAN OF EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND EXISTING GLASS
X  Hl4 BLOCK DETAILS (1937) ZONING DISTRICT: T3 TRADITIONAL NEIGHBORHOOD DISTRICT
FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS FIRE RESIST. RATING
OWNER ARCHITECT X HL5 HISTORICAL PLAN OF EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND EXISTING CHAPTER 63 - GENERAL PROVISIONS & PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
STRUCTURAL FRAME 0 HOURS : WINDOW & KEG DOOR DETAILS (1937)
EXTERIOR > HOURS CRAIG COHEN STUDIO M ARCHITECTS, INC. < e SIDE BY SIDE OF HISTORICAL WINDOW HEAD, JAMB & SILL WITH 63.207 PARKING REQUIREMENTS BY USE - REFER TO SHEET C2-1 FOR PARKING INFORMATION
BEARING WALLS INTERIOR 0 HOURS 565 HOLLY AVENUE 530 N 3RD STREET, SUITE 230 PROPOSED WINDOW HEAD, JAMB & SILL DETAILS 63.210) BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED [MIN (1) SECURE BICYCLE PARKING SPACE PER EVERY (20)
SAINT PAUL, MN 55102 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401 X D11 DEMOLITION - FLOOR PLAN AND NOTES ' MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, DISREGARDING FRACTIONAL BICYCLE SPACES] 5
NON - BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR <5-0", 1 HOUR; >30'-0", 0 HOURS )
PHONE: 651.485.1738 PHONE: 612.524.5375 X |bl2 DEMOLITION - ROOF PLAN AND NOTES SUBSTITUTION FOR REQUIRED MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING: UP TO (10) PERCENT OF MIN
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 HOURS PROJECT MANAGER: CHRIS GUERRERA X D14 DEMOLITION - EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND NOTES SPACE
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (76-100 TOTAL PARKING SPACES IN LOT); 3
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 0 HOURS DIRECT: 612.844.1244 X ALl FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN AND NOTES 63.2130
SHAFT ENCLOSURES 1 HOUR CELL: 952.250 1389 X Al.2 MEZZANINE/ SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN AND NOTES (1) IN EVERY (8) ACCESSIBLE SPACES, WITH A MIN OF (1), SHALL BE VAN ACCESSIBLE
EMAIL: chris@studiomarchitects.net X | AL3 ENLARGED RESTROOM AND KITCHEN AND NOTES CHAPTER 66 - ZONING DISTRICT USES, DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS
C HAPT E R 8 L I N T E R I O R F I N I S H ES (TABLE 803.5) PARKING REQUIREMENTS IN T3-T4 TRADITIONAL NEIGHBORHOOD DISTRICTS - REFER TO
. % | ALa Iégll:'AéFéCEEESPLUMBING FIXTURE PLAN, FIXTURE & FINISH 66.3420 SHEET 02.1 FOR PARKING INFORMATION
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY 6.342(a) ON-STREET PARKING LOCATED ALONG PROPERTY FRONTAGE MAY BE USED TO MEET
PARKING REQUIREMENTS.
COMMON AREA AND VESTIBULES ENLARGED REFLECTED CEILING

EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS B X | A21
GENERAL CONTRACTOR CIVIL / LANDSCAPE ENGINEER : PLANS, CEILING LEGENDS & NOTES
.~ O
CORRIDORS KALCON, LLC LOUCKS ASSOCIATES o
MEZZANINE / SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, CEILING N
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES ¢ 6604 MOHAWK TRAIL 7200 HEMLOCK LANE, SUITE 300 X  A2.2 L EGEND & NOTES zZ 0 -
. EDINA, MN 55439 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55369 51 Clair Ave ) - E - -
CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS X A31 ROOF PLAN m 33 -
. PROJECT MANAGER: DAVID KALOGERSON CIVIL PM: MICHAEL J ST. MARTIN - ct Clai oy u
DIRECT: 952..244.1141 DIRECT: 763.496.6713 X | Al SCHEDULES AND DOOR TYPES = §35E, s 0 pw w
SPRINKLED AS REQUIRED PER 2015 MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING CODE SECTION 903.2.1.2 1 952..244. 1 763.496. o 7 L Lu
Q X A42 FRAME AND WALL TYPES S il W w e =
COMMERCIAL COOKING AREA (COMMISSARY) SPRINKLED AS REQUIRED PER SECTION 903.2.11.5 CELL: 952.292.5298 CELL: 612.237.8532 X | ABL INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ; e o T
EMAIL: davidk@kalconllc.com : ' ey 0y o
BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLED THROUGHOUT AS PER NFPA 13 e LANDSCAPE PM: NATE EKHOFF X A6.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS o E oz Qo 5
DIRECT: 763.496.6722 il ez B¥ 3
X | A6.3 ENLARGED RESTROOM ELEVATIONS 104C X oz 3 2
CHAPTER 10: GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS CELL: 763.245.1705 <zi 99 5
. X | A7.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND NOTES 3 N3 0
CARE ¥ 3
OCCUPANCY AREA SE. PER OCC 0CC. LOAD X A72 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND NOTES 0| WI5E 2 gf O n g
: : : z ] - y
A2 VESTIBULE #101 116 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS X | A8l SECTIONS AND DETAILS 0 g Z oo §
X | A8.2 SECTIONS AND DETAILS W' leffarsan Ave a o3 e 3
INTERIOR MARKETPLACE  #102 15299 30 S.F. GROSS 510 OCCUPANTS STRUCTURAL ENGINEER M/ E /P ENGINEER M |
X | A8.3 SECTIONS AND DETAILS = E
HALL #103 117 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS HERZOG ENGINEERIN EMANUELSON-PODA = =
OG ENG G UELSON-PODAS X  A84 SECTION AND DETAILS < b/ - - o n
FAMILY RESTROOM #104 50 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS 530 NORTH 3RD STREET, SUITE 230 10401 BREN ROAD EAST X A91 DETAILS N Ay 3 Palace Fark =] &
: i o Y
MEN'S RESTROOM  #105 239 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401 MINNETONKA, MN 55343 R s =
MECHANICAL #106 412 300 S.F. GROSS 2 OCCUPANTS PROJECT MANAGER: THOMAS MACH MECHANICAL 7 PLUMBING PM: MATT COLEMAN ST R U CTU RAL e pui - '
WOMEN'S RESTROOM  #107 207 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS DIRECT: 612.200.9508 DIRECT: 952.540.4029 ace Ave th- - 8 "
: 2] = :
EMAIL: tom@herzogengineering.com CELL: 612.710.5262 X |s0 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES 0w = n 928 Tth =3 Qo o
ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM  #108 57 300 S.F. GROSS 1 OCCUPANT EMAIL: mcoleman@epic.net X s1 FOUNDATION PLAN 2 o I
§ i ©) 2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS
ELEVATOR LOBBY #109 50 15 S.F. NET 4 OCCUPANTS ELECTRICAL PM: KEITH O'BRIEN X S11 CONCRETE SLAB PLAN ON GRADE PLAN W
ELEVATOR #110 36 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS DIRECT: 952 540 4034 X 52 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN Shamrocks
TENANT #111 (REST. - 40% K, 60% STG.) 3264 200 S.F./15S.F. 138 OCCUPANTS EMAIL: kobrien@epic.net X |S8 ROOF FRAMING PLAN Tandolph Avi Randol
X  s4 ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
VESTIBULE #112 (RESTAURANT) 76 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS
X S5 FOUNDATION DETAILS . .
| hereby certify that this plan
STAIR #113 59 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS < s ERAMING DETAILS T specification of report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision
ENTRANCE #114 827 100 S.F. GROSS 9 OCCUPANTS e ———— X |s61 FRAMING DETAILS Py me o under du{y registergd
ACCESSIBLE LIFT #115 32 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS X s7 SCHEDULES AND DETAILS = E architect under the law of
CITY OF SAINT PAUL o 2] the state of: MINNESOTA
VESTIBULE #116 99 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS £ &
MECHANICAL / PLUMBING 2 :
TOTAL MAIN FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD: 664 OCCUPANTS 365 JACKSON STREET, SUITE 220 -
VENDOR #201 2036 100 S.F. GROSS 21 OCCUPANTS SAINT PAUL, MN 55101 X MO.0 MECHANICAL TITLE SHEET VI CI N ITY MAP — —
COMMISSARY  #202 853 200 S.F. GROSS 5> OCCUPANTS DIRECT: 651.266.9007 X PO.1 PLUMBING PLAN SITE 1
COOLER #203 93 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS X P10 PLUMBING PLAN FIRST FLOOR C f ; 1 O
FREEZER #204 63 ACCESSORY 0 OCCUPANTS X P20 PLUMBING PLAN SECOND FLOOR .




GENERAL NOTES:

1. ARCHITECTURAL EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OWNER AND EXISTING CONDITION AS DETERMINED TO THE
BEST ABILITY OF STUDIO M ARCHITECTS.
2 ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS.
3. ALL WORK, WHEN COMPLETED, SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.
4. FIELD VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING DOORS, FRAMES AND HARDWARE TO REMAIN MEET CODE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.
5. IF EXISTING EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS TO REMAIN EXCEED THE REQUIRED ADA MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 1/2", REMOVE AND REPLACE WITH
ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD WITH FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS TO BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAT 1:2.
6. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE (TOILETS, ETC.) AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND LAWS.
7. THE INSTALLATION AND MODIFICATION OF THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODES AND N.F.P.A.
8. PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS DIRECTED BY LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL.
9. AKNOX BOX IS TO BE PURCHASED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY THIS REQUIREMENT
AND COORDINATE LOCATION REQUIRED.
10. PROVIDE APPROVED FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF ALL RATED WALL, FLOOR/CEILING AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES. FIRE STOPPING TO
BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR REQUIRING PENETRATION.
11. ALL EXIT DOORS TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. A READILY VISIBLE SIGN SHALL BE
ADJACENT TO THE DOORWAY STATING, "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS".
12. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GLAZING WITHIN 18" OF WALKING
SURFACE, GLAZING IN DOORS AND WINDOWS ADJACENT TO DOORS.
13. DIMENSION NOTES:

A) ALL STRUCTURAL GRID DIMENSIONS ARE FROM CENTERLINE OF EXISTING STRUCTURAL COLUMNS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

B) ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN TO OUTSIDE FACE OF SHEATHING OF WALL ASSEMBLY UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

C) "CLEAR" SHALL MEAN DIMENSION BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE FURTHEST PROTRUDING FINISH MATERIAL ON EACH SIDE OF OPENING.
14. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. BIDDER (CONTRACTOR) SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO START OF
CONSTRUCTION. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, WHETHER BUILT OR NOT, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE
COMMENCING WORK.
15. THE STATED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GRAPHIC. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
16. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS, THEY ARE UNINTENTIONAL. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY FOR CLARIFICATION AND RESOLUTION.
17. ANY DIMENSIONS, DETAILS, NOTES AND/OR SYMBOLS THAT APPLY TO ONE UNIT, APPLIES TO ALL UNITS LIKE SITUATION, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.
18. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO EXAMINE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, WORK REQUIRED AND DIMENSIONS AT JOB SITE PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
19. VEHICULAR ACCESS MUST BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED SERVICEABLE THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
20. AT ALL TIMES, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSELY SUPERVISE THE WORK OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS AND TECHNIQUES, INCLUDING SAFETY PROCEDURES AND FOR
COORDINATING/SEQUENCING ALL TRADES.
21. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY, COORDINATE AND COMPLY WITH ALL OWNER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO BARRICADES, STAGING, USE OF OWNER-MANDATED SUBCONTRACTORS, DEBRIS REMOVAL, RESTRICTED HOURS
OF CONSTRUCTION, SECURITY, ETC.
22. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS WHICH ARE OBVIOUS AND NECESSARY TO ENSURE QUALITY WORKMANSHIP
AND INSTALLATION EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED IN THE DRAWINGS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BLOCKING AND BRACING.
23. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK AND THAT OF HIS SUBCONTRACTORS FOR LOSSES AND DAMAGES TO
EQUIPMENT, EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, TOOLS AND MATERIALS USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE WORK FOR THE ACTS OF HIS EMPLOYEES AND
ALL SUBCONTRACT WORKERS.
24 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE AND COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS REGARDING JOB SAFETY.
25. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CARRY WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION AS REQUIRED BY LAW AND/OR GOVERNING
AUTHORITY.
26. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY AND CARE OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
27. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A COMPLETE AS-BUILT SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AT THE
JOB SITE AND TURNING THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS OVER TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
28.THE APPROVED PLANS (FOR CONSTRUCTION) SET SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE AT ALL TIMES, INCLUDING ALL ADDENDA, SUPPLEMENTAL
INSTRUCTIONS, CHANGE ORDERS AND COPIES OF APPROVED SUBMITTALS.
29. REMOVE ALL COMBUSTIBLE RUBBISH DURING CONSTRUCTION FROM THE BUILDING CONTINUOUSLY AND DISPOSE OF IN A LEGAL MANNER.
30. VENDORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSAL OF ALL SHIPPING/CRATING MATERIALS. VERIFY WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR THE USE OF THE
DUMPSTER ON SITE. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS MUST DISPOSE OF THEIR CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. I[F NOT COMPLETED, IT WILL BE COMPLETED AND
BACK CHARGED FOR CLEANING. COORDINATE THE DISPOSAL WITH JOB SUPERINTENDENT.
31. AT THE TIME OF BUILDING COMPLETION, THE BUILDING IS TO BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED PRIOR TO BUILDING TURNOVER TO OWNER.
32. THE NEW EXTERIOR LANDINGS TO BE FLUSH WITH FINISHED FLOOR AND SLOPE AWAY FROM THE EXISTING FACE OF THE BUILDING TO
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.
33. ALL PATCHING OF EXISTING SURFACES TO REMAIN ARE TO BE MADE TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES UNLESS CONCEALED BY NEW
CONSTRUCTION.
34. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO TERMINATE AT UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY ABOVE.
35. PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION AT ALL INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS TO FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY ABOVE AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON
PLAN.
36. USE 5/8" WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD INSIDE TOILETS TO 8'-0" MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION.
37. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THESE DOCUMENTS, TO "INSTALL" SHALL MEAN TO PROVIDE ALL FASTENERS, MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE, BLOCKING,
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS, PLUMBING CONNECTIONS AND ANY OTHER ITEMS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL INSTALLATION,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
38. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL METAL CORNER BEAD AT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS OF GYPSUM BOARD SURFACES.
39. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL ALL WALL BLOCKING AND BACKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN, DINING AND
TOILET EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES.
40. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE, PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING FOR ALL OWNER CONTRACTED SIGNAGE AND
TABLE SUPPORTS.
41. CARPENTER TO PROVIDE ALL FURRED CHASES AND SOFFITS REQUIRED TO CONCEAL MECHANICAL DUCTS, PIPING AND ELECTRICAL WIRING.
REFER TO AND COORDINATE WITH ENGINEERED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS TO VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATIONS REQUIRED.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT TO DETERMINE FINISHED SIZE, HEIGHT, PROFILE AND FINISH MATERIAL.
42. VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE AND WALL THICKNESS REQUIRED TO RECESS MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL ITEMS AND MAINTAIN FIRE
RATING REQUIREMENTS OF THE WALL (IF REQUIRED) AT THESE BUILT-INS: UNIT HEATERS, CONVECTORS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, CABINETS, DUCTS, PIPING AND ALL OTHER SUCH ITEMS REQUIRING RECESSES.
43. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL FURNISH WHAT THEY REQUIRE FOR ANY CEILING AND/OR WALL ACCESS PANEL.
OTHERS SHALL INSTALL OR BUILD IN ALL SUCH ACCESS PANELS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
44. FOR ALL AIR CONDITIONING, EXHAUST & SUPPLY FANS, HVAC & REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT CURBS, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AND INSTALL SUITABLE BLOCKING IN WALLS AND CEILING TO SUPPORT FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT AND CANOPIES.
45. FURNITURE, OFFICE EQUIPMENT AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT MAY BE PROVIDED BY TENANT AND NOT INCLUDED IN THIS
CONTRACT. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EQUIPMENT EXTENTS AND LOCATION AND COORDINATE AS REQUIRED.
46. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SNAKE AND CLEAR ALL FLOOR DRAINS PRIOR TO TURN OVER. CLEANING SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED
TO, REMOVAL OF ANY/ALL GROUT FROM FLOOR DRAIN COVERS.
46. ALL GAS PIPING ON THE EXTERIOR, UNDER FLOOR AND BELOW EXISTING FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
46. USE ONLY NON-CORROSIVE FASTENERS ON ANY PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.
47. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ESCUTCHEON PLATES AT ALL KITCHEN, AND TOILET WALL PENETRATIONS.
48. PROVIDE SHATTER SHIELDS FOR ALL LIGHTING ABOVE STORAGE AREAS.
49. WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.
50. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, FAUCETS AND OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN 5 LBF.
51. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT INCLUDING ALL
CONDUIT, WIRE CONNECTIONS AND BREAKERS AT PANEL BOARD NECESSARY TO SERVE PROPOSED SIGNAGE. VERIFY EXTENTS WITH OWNER.
52. SIGNAGE CONTRACTOR TO PERMIT, SUPPLY AND INSTALL SIGNAGE SEPARATE FROM THIS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PACKAGE. SIGNAGE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SIGNAGE COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND OBTAIN APPROVAL UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT AND VERIFY
LANDLORD APPROVALS AS REQUIRED.
53. REFER TO ENGINEERED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS FOR ADDITIONAL PERTINENT INFORMATION.

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

1. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION OF ALL FLOOR, WALL, CEILING
AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.
2. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR TO SURVEY THE CONDITION OF THE BUILDING TO DETERMINE WHETHER REMOVING ANY ELEMENT MIGHT RESULT IN
A STRUCTURAL DEFICIENCY OR UNPLANNED COLLAPSE OF ANY PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE OR ADJACENT STRUCTURES DURING SELECTIVE
DEMOLITION. DO NOT DEMOLISH ANY LOAD BEARING WALLS OR CONSTRUCTION THAT WILL COMPROMISE THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
STRUCTURE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY STRUCTURAL ISSUES ARISING FROM DEMOLITION.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT ARE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION THAT MAY AFFECT
OR INTERFERE WITH ANY NEW WORK.
4. SHOULD ANY UNUSUAL OR UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.
5. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHER PROTECTION, AS REQUIRED, DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCESS TO ENSURE
THAT NO WATER DAMAGE OCCURS TO STRUCTURE, EQUIPMENT, EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR AREAS.
6. EXISTING CONSTRUCTION THAT IS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE AS REQUIRED DURING DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. ANY
DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE DEMOLITION SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR.
7. EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN IN SERVICE AND PROTECT THEM DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION.
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY BARRICADES AND PROTECTIVE WALKWAYS AT ALL POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
AREAS TO PROTECT ALL INDIVIDUALS HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT, WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED UNDER BASE BID AND/OR IN COMBINATION WITH ACCEPTED ALTERNATES.
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL FIRE RATED WALL, FLOOR/CEILING, ROOF/CEILING. COLUMN AND BEAM ASSEMBLIES, PATCH
FIREPROOFING ENCLOSURES TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY.
11. COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL WALLS, FLOOR FINISHES, CEILINGS, DOOR/WINDOWS AND FRAMES, ACCESSORIES, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO DRAWINGS BY OTHERS FOR ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS FOR MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, SPECIAL SYSTEMS AND FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.
12. ANY EXISTING FINISHED SURFACES TO REMAIN THAT ARE AFFECTED BY SELECTIVE DEMOLITION SHALL BE PATCHED TO MATCH EXISTING
ADJACENT SURFACES UNLESS CONCEALED BY NEW CONSTRUCTION.
13. DEMOLITION PROCESS INVOLVING EXCESSIVE NOISE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER AND ADJACENT TENANTS SO AS NOT TO
INTERFERE WITH SCHEDULES.
14. ALL DOORS AND HARDWARE TO REMAIN, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE.
15. CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REMOVE DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS, WALKS AND OTHER
ADJACENT OCCUPIED AND USED FACILITIES. REMOVE AND TRANSPORT DEBRIS IN A MANNER THAT WILL PREVENT SPILLAGE ON ADJACENT
SURFACES AND AREAS. PROMPTLY DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS. DO NOT ALLOW DEMOLISHED MATERIALS TO ACCUMULATE ON
SITE. LEGALLY TRANSPORT AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS.
16. EXISTING MATERIALS ARE TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.
ANY MATERIAL DETERMINED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER TO BE HAZARDOUS SHALL BE REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR
RECOMMENDATIONS.
17. NO DEMOLITION MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF ON SITE. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE HAULED OFF SITE TO A RECYCLING AREA APPROVED BY
THE LOCAL JURISDICTION FOR THE HANDLING OF DEMOLITION DEBRIS.
18. SHOULD ASBESTOS BE ENCOUNTERED, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CEASE WORK IMMEDIATELY AND NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT.
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT TO BE COORDINATED BY OWNER UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT.
19. SUBMIT WRITTEN REQUEST IN ADVANCE OF CUTTING OR ALTERING ELEMENTS WHICH AFFECT:

A) STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF ELEMENT

B) INTEGRITY OF WEATHER EXPOSED OR MOISTURE RESISTANT ELEMENTS
20. IF CUTTING AND/OR ALTERING ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENT OF THE BUILDING IS NECESSARY, A STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS STAMP OF
APPROVAL STATING THE PROPOSED WORK IS SATISFACTORY, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE LANDLORD FOR APPROVAL.
21. SHORING AND BRACING OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION BEFORE, DURING AND AFTER TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODES AND
PRACTICES.
22. UTILITY SERVICE SHALL NOT BE INTERRUPTED DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS UNLESS THE OWNER IS NOTIFIED AND IS IN AGREEMENT.
NOTIFICATION TO THE OWNER MUST BE MADE A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE INTERRUPTION.
23. ALL FIXTURES, CONTROLS, SIGNALS AND OTHER ITEMS WHICH ARE NOT TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ARE LOCATED ON SURFACES WHICH ARE TO
RECEIVE A NEW FINISH MATERIAL SHALL BE CAREFULLY REMOVED AND REINSTALLED TO BE IN PLANE WITH THE NEW WALL SURFACE.
24. THE LANDLORD SHALL HAVE INITIAL RIGHT TO CLAIM ALL OF THE ITEMS INDICATED TO BE DEMOLISHED WHICH ARE NOT INDICATED TO BE
REUSED AND/OR RELOCATED. ALL DEMOLISHED ITEMS NOT CLAIMED BY THE LANDLORD SHALL BE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL UNCLAIMED ITEMS.
25. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL MECHANICAL BEING REMOVED, RELOCATED OR ABANDONED. CUT AND PATCH ASSEMBLY AS
REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW MECHANICAL. CAP ABANDONED MECHANICAL.
26. VERIFY ALL MODIFICATIONS OF HVAC AND PLUMBING WITH DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS.
27. REFER TO DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS FOR ALL PLUMBING BEING REMOVED, RELOCATED OR ABANDONED. CUT AND PATCH ASSEMBLY AS
REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW PLUMBING. CAP ABANDONED PLUMBING.
28. REFER TO DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS FOR ALL ELECTRICAL BEING REMOVED, RELOCATED OR ABANDONED. CUT AND PATCH ASSEMBLY AS
REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW ELECTRICAL.
29. REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS BY OTHERS FOR ALL SPRINKLER LINES AND HEADS TO BE REMOVED, RELOCATED OR ABANDONED.
30. SHOW NO EXISTING FIRE PROOFING OR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS BE DAMAGED OR REMOVED DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM WITH EXISTING OR GOVERNING CODES, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER.
31. THOROUGHLY CLEAN BUILDING UPON COMPLETION OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION.
32. TOTAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION MAY NOT BE COVERED IN DEMOLITION PLAN. REVIEW ALL SHEETS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO
DETERMINE TOTAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION.

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. ALL LIFE-SAFTEY SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED PER APPLICABLE FIRE PREVENTION CODE, ORDINANCE OR LAW.

2. BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE PUBLIC
RIGHT OF WAY, AND A MINIMUM OF 6" HIGH AND NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

3. POST "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" SIGNS ALONG VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS.

4. ENGINEERED AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PLANS, CALCULATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN APPROVED
INSTALLER AND SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING COMPLETED TO THE SYSTEM.

5. ENGINEERED AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN
APPROVED INSTALLER AND SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING
COMPLETED TO THE SYSTEM.

6. THE FIRE SPRINKLER SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY MONITORING METHOD AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE CODE, ORDINANCE OR LAW.

7. THE INSPECTION, HYDROSTATIC TESTING AND FLUSHING OF THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND/OR FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE
WITNESSED BY THE PROPER FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE AND NO UNDERGROUND PIPING SHALL BE COVERED OR HIDDEN FROM VIEW
UNTIL THE PROPER FIRE DEPARTMENT REPRESENTATIVE HAS BEEN NOTIFIED AND GIVEN NO LESS THAN 48 HOURS IN WHICH TO INSPECT SUCH
INSTALLATIONS.

8.COMPLETE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS: FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS
AND WET AND DRY STANDPIPES: HALON SYSTEMS AND OTHER SPECIAL TYPES OF AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, AND OTHER
FIRE-PROTECTION SYSTEMS AND APPURTENANCES THERE TO SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO FIRE AND LIFE-SAFETY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS DETERMINED BY FIELD INSPECTION. PLACEMENT IS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE FIRE
INSPECTOR AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND INSTALL.

10. AN ALL WEATHER FIRE ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE IN PLACE BEFORE ANY COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE PLACED ON THE SITE.

11. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED. ACCESS GATES SHALL BE APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND SHALL BE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH O.S.H.A. GUIDELINES.

12. EXIT DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF THE EXIT TRAVEL WHEN SERVING ANY HAZARDOUS AREA OR WHEN SERVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 50 OR MORE.

13. WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS TO COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODE.

14. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

15. PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EXIT DOORS FOR "A" OCCUPANCIES.

16. EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH LIGHTS HAVING AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 11.0 LUX AT
FLOOR LEVEL.

17. EXIT SIGNS TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES OR LAW.

18. PROVIDE APPROVED EXITING ILLUMINATION AND ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS WHICH ARE POWERED FROM SEPARATE CIRCUITS AND COMPLY
WITH BUILDING CODE.

19. OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN WITH MINIMUM ONE-INCH LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE POSTED NEAR MAIN EXIT.

20. FIRE DEPARTMENT FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED.

21. COMMERCIAL DUMPSTERS OR CONTAINERS WITH A CAPACITY OF ONE AND A HALF CUBIC YARDS OR GREATER SHALL NOT BE STORED OR
PLACED WITHIN FIVE FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS OR OPENINGS, UNLESS THESE AREAS ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

22. THE CENTER OF FIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES (BOXES) SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE THE LEVEL OF THE FLOOR, WORKING PLATFORM,
GROUND SURFACE OR SIDEWALK.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. ALL EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION SHALL MEET NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION (NSF) STANDARDS.

2. ALL SINKS AND LAVATORIES IN THE FOOD FACILITY WILL BE SUPPLIED WITH HOT (MINIMUM 120°F) AND COLD RUNNING WATER UNDER
PRESSURE.

3. ALL LAVATORIES OR HAND SINKS TO HAVE A COMBINATION FAUCET OR PREMIXING FAUCET CAPABLE OF SUPPLYING WARM WATER FOR A
MINIMUM OF 10 SECONDS.

4. PROVIDE SHATTER SHIELDS FOR ALL LIGHTS ABOVE FOOD PREPARATION WORK AND STORAGE AREAS.

5. PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED SINGLE SERVICE TOWEL AND SOAP DISPENSERS AT ALL HAND WASHING SINKS.

6. SOFT DRINK, ICE AND OTHER DISPENSERS TO BE PUSH BUTTON TYPE.

7. ALL QUARRY TILE BASE USED WILL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3/8" COVED BASE.

8. QUARRY TILE FLOOR TO HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE UNDER ALL EQUIPMENT. ALL WALKWAYS TO HAVE ABRASIVE TEXTURE.

9. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND GAS LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING STRUCTURE TO AS GREAT AN EXTENT AS POSSIBLE.
ALL LINES THAT ARE NOT CONCEALED TO BE SECURED 5" OFF FLOOR AND 3/4" FROM WALLS USING STANDOFF BRACKETS..

10. ALL SHELVING OVER WET AREAS (SINK, MOP SINK, ETC.) SHALL BE METAL.

11. PROVIDE A 5" SPLASH BARRIER AT BOTH SIDES OF ALL HAND SINKS WHERE THERE IS LESS THAN 18" HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM
WORKTABLES OR DRAINBOARDS.

12. ACONCRETE SLAB IS PROVIDED FOR TRASH, GARBAGE AND GREASE CONTAINER. IF WALLS ENCLOSE AREA, THE INTERIOR WALL SURFACES
WILL BE SMOOTH, SEALED AND WASHABLE.

13. ALL FOOD RELATED AND UTENSIL RELATED EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET OR BE EQUIVALENT TO SANITATION STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY AN
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE (ANSI) ACCREDITED PROGRAM.

14. ALL FLOOR MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE INSTALLED ON MINIMUM 6" SANITARY LEGS, CASTORS OR COMPLETELY SEALED IN POSITION ON A
4" HIGH CURB WITH CONTINUOUSLY COVED BASE. COUNTERTOP EQUIPMENT WILL BE ON 4" SANITARY LEGS OR SEALED TO THE COUNTER
UNLESS READILY MOVEABLE.

15. TOILET ROOM DOORS MUST BE SELF-CLOSING AND TIGHT FITTING.

16. A MINIMUM OF 10 FOOT CANDLES (108 LUX) OF LIGHT MEASURED 30" OFF FLOOR IS PROVIDED IN ALL FOOD AND UTENSIL STORAGE ROOMS,
REFRIGERATED STORAGE, TOILET ROOMS, ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PREPARATION AND UTENSIL CLEANING AREAS.

17. A MINIMUM OF 20 FOOT CANDLES (215 LUX) OF LIGHT MEASURED 30" OFF FLOOR IS PROVIDED IN ALL FOOD PREPARATION, MANUFACTURING,
PACKING AREAS, PROCESSING AREAS AND ALL AREAS OF FOOD FACILITY DURING GENERAL CLEANUP ACTIVITIES.

18. THE DIMENSIONS OF ALL UTENSIL SINKS (SIZE OF COMPARTMENTS, DRAINBOARDS, LENGTH AND SIZE OF BACKSPLASH). THE MINIMUM SIZE
SINK COMPARTMENT SHALL BE 18" X 18" X 12" DEEP (OR 16" X 20" X 12" DEEP) WITH A MINIMUM OF 18" DRAINBOARD AT EACH END. IF AGAINST A
WALL, IT MUST HAVE AN 8" INTEGRAL BACKSPLASH. HOWEVER, IT MUST BE CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING THE LARGEST UTENSIL TO BE
WASHED.

19. SINKS TO HAVE SPOUT(S) CAPABLE OF REACHING EACH COMPARTMENT.

20. CONDUITS, PLUMBING AND PIPING CANNOT BE INSTALLED ACROSS ANY AISLE WAY, TRAFFIC AREA OR DOOR OPENING.

21. MULTIPLE RUNS OR CLUSTERS OF CONDUIT OR PIPELINES SHALL BE FURRED IN OR ENCASED IN AN APPROVED SEALED ENCLOSURE.

22. FLOOR SINKS ARE TO BE INSTALLED FLUSH WITH THE FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE AND HAVE APPROPRIATE COVER GRATES.

23. FLOOR SINKS TO BE 50" EXPOSED WHEN NO ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR CLEANING.

24. AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTER SHALL BE PROPERLY INSTALLED UPSTREAM OF ANY POTENTIAL HAZARD BETWEEN THE POTABLE
WATER SUPPLY AND A SOURCE OF CONTAMINATION HOSE SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED TO A FAUCET OR HOSE BIBB UNLESS AN APPROVED
BACKFLOW PREVENTER IS PROVIDED.

25. THE MOP SINK FAUCET WILL HAVE A THREADED OUTER LIP FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT AND AN APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTER DEVICE. NO
CHEMICAL DISPENSING SYSTEMS OR SHUTOFF VALVES TO BE ATTACHED TO MOP SINK FAUCET OUTLET.

26. THE FLOOR SURFACE MUST BE SLOPED 1:50 (APPROXIMATELY 3/4" PER FOOT) TO THE FLOOR DRAINS OR A 4'-0" DIAMETER DEPRESSION THAT
SLOPES APPROXIMATELY 1/8" PER FOOT MUST BE PROVIDED AROUND EACH FLOOR DRAIN.

27. EXHAUST A MINIMUM OF 12 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR VENTILATION TO ALL TOILET ROOMS, JANITOR CLOSETS WITH MOP SINKS AND INDOOR
TRASH ROOMS.

28. COLD STORAGE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SECTION OF SHELVING INSTALLED TO HOLD SHALLOW COOL DOWN PANS - NOT TO
EXCEED 4" IN HEIGHT. SPACE BETWEEN SHELVING TO BE AT LEAST 8" HIGH.

29. SHELVING SHALL BE AT LEAST 18" DEEP AND START A MINIMUM 6" OFF THE FLOOR SURFACE.

30. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL BACK FLOW PREVENTERS FOR ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE AFFECTED
EQUIPMENT WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

31. KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER WILL PROVIDE AND THE PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A GAS QUICK DISCONNECT FLEXIBLE HOSE
FOR ALL REQUIRED EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE AFFECTED EQUIPMENT WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.

32. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL FLOOR DRAINS AND LOCATIONS WITH KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER. ALL DRAINS ARE TO BE
OF THE TYPE REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE.

33. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY ALL VALVES, REGULATORS, TRAPS, TAIL PIECES AND OTHER MATERIAL REQUIRED TO MAKE FINAL
CONNECTIONS. STOP VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED IN ALL PIPING TO KITCHEN AND OTHER EQUIPMENT OR FIXTURES AHEAD OF
OPERATING LEVEL HANDLES OR FAUCET.

34. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL GAS FIRED EQUIPMENT WITH INDIVIDUAL MANUAL SHUT OFF VALVES.

35. EXPOSED HORIZONTAL PIPING MUST BE 6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND AT LEAST 1" OFF THE WALL. ALL EXPOSED PIPING TO BE CHROME
PLATED.

THE OWNER AND SUPPLIER OF EACH EQUIPMENT.

36. FABRICATED EQUIPMENT CONTAINING A BREAKER PANEL (LOAD CENTER PANEL) SHALL BE PRE-WIRED BY FABRICATOR READY FOR FIELD
CONNECTION TO ONE POINT BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. BREAKER PANELS SHALL HAVE GROUND FAULT PROTECTION.

37. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL SWITCHES, STARTERS, INTERLOCKS, CORDS & PLUG SETS, DISCONNECTS, ETC. FOR ALL
EQUIPMENT. ALL DISCONNECTS OR LOCK-OUT DEVICES, STARTERS, ETC. TO MEET N.E.C. AND O.S.H.A STANDARDS.

38. ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUNDED AS PER N.E.C. AND O.S.H.A. STANDARDS. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

39. ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO BE WIRED THROUGH LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR.
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A.D.A.A.G. INTERIOR ACCESSIBILITY COMPONENTS

THIS TENANT SPACE IS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE AS SET FORTH IN THE NATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY CODE AND MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT AND ITS ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (A.D.A.), (A.D.A.A.G.).

ST. PAUL, MN 55102
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1.) IN ACCORDANCE WITH 206.2.4, AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE " o 1.) REACH RANGES SHALL COMPLY WITH 308.
ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY —1 < | 2) OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309 AND SHALL
ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS 12min, 4 36min ;12 min 8 % BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH 10 max
WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, WHICH ARE OTHERWISE ‘ a4 ‘ Lobby = = RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. p—
CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH UNLESS EXEMPTED BY . % % 3) SEESAAE:\ILDE ;’SELI'LSNS;I,_AIF_QLE gE ICI;II:E)E'I'ITQE'II_'EGVF\QIE—:PICI)\II\(I;E
206.2.3 EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 7. o OO0 , <
m 2.) THE RUNNING SLOPES OF WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE . N : £ o LéJ PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE ® &l
S PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER < £ ° E g W REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALLBE5 10 max o =
é THAN 1:20 WITH A CROSS SLOPE THAT IS NOT STEEPER THAN £ E < 3 , 3 2 , | | @ < (ZD > POUNDS MAXIMUM. - NN
= 1:48. 8 © £ 4% 1 I | 36 min 36 min_| <Q
LL 3) CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 303. ) 1 [nd <[ Clear Floor Space - Parallel Approach High And Low Side Reach Limits High Forward Reach Limit
) 4)) THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES ON AN ¥ 1 +_ T X<4 X<4 T I 5 E
E ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 403.5.1. Clear Width of an 60-in Diameter Space T-Shaped Space For 180° Turns Changes In Level Changes In Level 180 degree tum 180 degree turn Walking Parallel To A Wall I Side Reach Forward Reach
E 5.) THE CLEAR WIDTH AT TURNS ALONG AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE Accessible Route Clear Width at Tumn <" g g
SHALL COMPLY WITH 403.5.2.
6.) AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH OF LESS THAN
60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS
OF 200 FEET IN ACCORDANCE WITH 403.5.3.
X
1.) DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN <£ 1) WHERE DINING SURFACES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 404. A - m CONSUMPTION OF FOOD AND DRINK, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT OF _
2:) DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 | & = THE SEATING SPACES AND STANDING SPACES AT THE DINING 8 min
INCHES, UNLESS THE OPENING IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES 32 min d 18 min S SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 902. IN ADDITION, WHERE
DEEP, IN WHICH CASE THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE OPENING = | 8 WORK SURFACES ARE PROVIDED FOR USE BY OTHER THAN I E——
SHALL BE 36 INCHES. FOR SWINGING DOORS, THE CLEAR 91 [ x-8 o EMPLOYEES, AT LEAST 5 PERCENT SHALL COMPLY WITH 902. 2 4 /3
WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE g o 2.) DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO i |
DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. > COMPLY WITH 902 SHALL BE DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE 7—t _7—‘
3.) THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING NOTE: x = 12 inif door has both pull side = SPACE OR FACILITY CONTAINING DINING SURFACES AND 6 max 1725 25 max
LOWER THAN 34 INCHES. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR closer and latch. E WORK SURFACES.
OPENING BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES SHALL NOT . o o . 0 3.) DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES SHALL COMPLY clevaton plan clevation plan
EXCEED 4 INCHES. Clear Doorway Width Front Approaches - Swinging Doors Hinge Side Approaches - Swinging Doors L WITH 902.2 AND 903.3. Toe Clearance Knee Clearance
4.) DOOR CLOSERS AND STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE A . - - =
MINIMUM OF 78 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND. 24 min - & h . & ; <
5.) MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL ‘ £ lamin £ =
COMPLY WITH 404.2.4. <> | - <>8 @
6.) FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORCE | b 48 min g 48 min U 48 min g i J‘. i | 1) g:fA’\l‘_SL i’gﬁﬂ'—;ﬁﬁ/\ﬁg\;g@ IN ACCORDANCE WITH 216 AND
ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE :
AUTHORITY. & & & 2.) SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 703.1, 703.2 THROUGH 703.5. WHERE
7.) HINGED DOORS OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE AN il il
OPENING FORGE OF 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS DESIGNATIONS OF
® | 8) SLIDING DOORS SHALL HAVE AN OPENING FORCE OF 5 pull sice push sid. door provced wit Eg?ﬂ“ﬁ)wWTFE?(%“’('SS&'\;)D;PA‘I\_E?AJ:EEP)'((T:T[?E%EQ':"PSTCS)EQLL
8 9 gggEDASN,\éAg(Al\_I{IEI\SAURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.10 NOTE: y = 54 in minimum if door has closer. NOTE: y = 48 in minimum if door has ¢ D In Seri d Gates in Seri M ina CI R 4D 4G COMPLYING WITH 7032 AND 703.5. HH
a ) S Latch Side Approaches - Swinging Doors 00rs I Series and Bates i Series aneuvering Clearances at Recessed boors and Gates 3.) SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT N (\ 4
. SPACES AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 703.5. HHH
1) STAIRS THAT ARE PART OF A MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL / — L 4)) SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 216.4.
COMPLY WITH 504. X 4 O 5.) WHERE MORE THAN ONE CHECK-OUT AISLE IS PROVIDED, International Symbol Of Accessibility ~ Display Conditions - International Symbol Of Accessibility
2.) ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE STAIRS SHALL HAVE adius 1/2 / <Z‘: CHECK-OUT AISLES COMPLYING WITH 904.3 SHALL BE
UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. max 30° max / 0] IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
RISERS SHALL BE BETWEEN 4 INCHES AND 7 INCHES IN | § n ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 703.7.2.1. WHERE
HEIGHT. TREADS SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM. X % CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE IDENTIFIED BY NUMBERS, LETTERS,
3.) OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. radius of tread edge angled riser | ® OR FUNCTIONS, SIGNS IDENTIFYING CHECK-OUT AISLES
4.) NOSINGS IN STEPS SHALL COMPLY WITH 504.5. (typical for all profiles) COMPLYING WITH 904.3 SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME
5.) STAIRWAY HANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH 505. LOCATION AS THE CHECK-OUT AISLE IDENTIFICATION.
1 1/2 max 1 1/2 max
" 1.) WHERE CHECK-OUT AISLES ARE PROVIDED, CHECK-OUT
[v4 AISLES COMPLYING WITH 904.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
0 NOTE: X = tread depth <§f ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 227.2 AND SHALL BE DISPERSED. 36 min
04 curved nosing beveled nosing iy | 2.) WHERE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE OF SALES
E Stair Nosing's Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs Handrail Height Top Handrail Extension at Stairs éijél % SV%%’;EECTOAUNNI?F:FEE\QEE g%ﬁﬁ&iﬁé%ﬁbﬁ%ﬁ&;ﬁ:}: 904.4. 4 .
== [
< BUILDING OR FACILITY, COUNTERS COMPLYING WITH 904.4 % £
surface of ramp @ £ s
1.) RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 405. o _— level landing 0 5 ALSO SHALL BE DISPERSED. 3
2.) RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER %F % =~ O | 3.) FOOD SERVICE LINES SHALL COMPLY WITH 904.5. WHERE
THAN 1:12 WITH A CROSS SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48. | AN R o . T SELF-SERVICE SHELVES ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST 50 N
3.) THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND, WHERE HANDRAILS N\ NN \\)k\ w O PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF EACH TYPE
ARE PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS horizontal projection or run (_) % PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 308. Food Service Lines Tableware Areas
SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. ' 2 12 min 12 min @ O | 4.) QUEUES AND WAITING LINES SERVICING COUNTERS OR
4.) THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES 3 . . W o3 CHECK-OUT AISLES REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 904.3 OR
MAXIMUM. X<4 ) 904.4 SHALL COMPLY WITH 403.
5.) RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM _Maximum Rise Maximum Horizontal Projection ‘ ‘ :t/— 8 5 5.) CHECK-OUT AISLES AND SALES AND SERVICE COUNTERS
OF EACH RAMP RUN COMPLYING WITH 405.7. Slope in . H o SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF
6.) RAMPS WITH A RISE GRATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL HAVE 1120 <116 2 o L < 904.
n HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505. 1:16 to <1:20 30 0 6.) ALL POINTS OF COUNTERS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 904
% 7.) EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2. SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A WALKING SURFACE
< SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS AND Handrail Height Extended Floor or Ground Surface Edge Protection Curb or Barrier Edge Protection COMPLYING WITH 403.
o EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. Components Of A Single Ramp Run And Sample Ramp Dimensions
1.) WHERE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL 6.) TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.4 AND
COMPLY WITH 213. WHERE TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN
EACH TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 603. FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE 4 max. . 32 min 36 min
2.) WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE _ﬁ—/kﬁﬁiﬂiéinon |—|
ONE TOILET COMPARTMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.8.1. IN DISPENSER SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES 26 min — ' ' =
ADDITION TO THE COMPARTMENT REQUIRED TO COMPLY MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE 6 2018 o4 min £ | al _
WITH 604.8.1, AT LEAST ONE COMPARTMENT SHALL COMPLY LOCATED BEHIND GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE in | 11-13 N \ £ _'m 13% min Toilet Stalls
WITH 604.8.2 WHERE SIX OR MORE TOILET OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT 36 min - | 3
COMPARTMENTS ARE PROVIDED, OR WHERE THE ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. 36 min ' . . ‘ T cear |
COMBINATION OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS TOTALS 7.) GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT WATER CLOSETS AND £ 12 min mn = h { ot — T
SIX OR MORE FIXTURES. SHALL COMPLY WITH 609. ] trin 5 € @ , & I =<l 2 g
3.) MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS 8. URINALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 605 AND SHALL BE EITHER Y . T pa y—t 20 min___w.wall mounted e NEEE =il
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE WALL-HUNG OR STALL TYPE URINALS. o il = g x semin |w. wall mounted wee. 59 min___|w. floor mounted w.c. 19 max - —
REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISH  9.) LAVATORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 606. FAUCETS FOR @ ET gl © o= 42 i e somin | foor moumed we 48min__| knee 8 min l— S M. earance
FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 606.4. EXPOSED PIPES : < A\ N ! > 3 approach only, ) — clearance 17 min
LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE 60 min Back Wall Side wal ! oer approaches depth evaton evaton
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 PROTECTED TO PREVENT AGAINST CONTACT. 7-9 Wall Hung Type aduit children plan
g INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. Clear Floor Space At Water Closets Grab Bars At Water Closets Dispenser Outlet Location Standard Stall Standard Stall (End Of Row) Clear Floor Space At Lavatories Lavatory Clearance Height and Depth of Urinals Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance
o) 4.) COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE
o REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. SHELVES SHALL BE
& LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM
) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
'r-J':J 5.) WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 604.2 THROUGH 604.8.

530 NORTH 3RD STREET, SUITE 230
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401
WWW.STUDIOMARCHITECTS.NET

P. 612.524.5375

STUDIO M ARCHITECTS, INC.
F. 612.844.1240

N -
Qacg
{©) 2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS
| hereby certify that this plan
specification or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision
and that | am a duly registered
architect under the law of
the state of: MINNESOTA
signed:
date: 03.08.16 reg. no. 45178

CS1.2




226

@ 45.2"| 72"

<::>7’ | | — w ? | | N ‘<::>
\ \ \ \
| 1" \* VESTIBULE
B I R ) P AN T I i B
‘IIIE’47 ‘ ! ! i A\\___<:::::E§:::::> ! AA‘IIIE’
o e T =\
i - N 3 i
Lo I — T T eaTHOFTRAVEL T3 T :
\ \ \ \
| 0/e[6]6 |
\ \ \
o R e — N -
; T | | | | D
SRR R et H N R o
| | | Ll ]
D e . o S S — —— B G RS - -
I\ MARKETPLACE A ELEVATOR | 0 4<:>
225 i Lﬁ VESTIBULE i o?cgJF?ATI\Al% 211002 2 i B #2210 w2 @ 150
45" 72“ i TJ:» #1016 ‘ N —r i = i i i @_j 30" 72“
\ \ \ | 28 \
O I (A I A R - I ®
] \ - \ " \ \ \
—d e — ¢« 4 m e
| | | ‘ 138
\ \ \ \ \
O | AN L S S — I -
| | | | | |
S S S W — SO (R PO A ;
Fsr : - . . — ‘ + s
\ = S \ \ \
| e B S s I N =Y A S o S e (o)
| | <#1914 | ‘ #115 | | | G5
| | | 0 | {0 ) — - Mo —
I A T S U Otz
on B S RO
b & = * *
44 @) [E]e TG & 0
1 FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"
O & ) & @
@7 \ \ - \ - Reezer | [[EEEIXN. | \7@
i | i #204 i i
& T oo Cor— -8 &
| | | COOLER | |
#203
O — o 2 coumgsr
| | | | 5 )
@ T [ | AALL 1. % 7*7\*7*
‘ #206 |5 A\ |
\

Gy

-

I

|

\
-

_>___

“““ ITELEVATOR:  ROOF ACC.

ONHNONNG

i \ - | #205
| | o] |
| | O |
o | b | |
N RN ! m T T T T T T
é,,,\:de | l 5 | | TENANT
VENDOR T | EE | A2
it ! s Cion>
& x E == !
O I TR oo e T 20
| dor |
(I - | I | I B o
| | e > | | i
\ 1 : \ \ \
@l ********* o VENDOR B —— A A —enoor I 4\ E— SR — g (e
#212 | | #211
12 | | 17
& ) Fmme = &

@ SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN

Scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"

30" X 48"

R

@ ENLARGED FIRST FLOOR RESTROOMS

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SYMBOL LEGEND

ROOMNAME
ROOMNAME

OCCUPANT LOAD

COMBINED OCCUPANT LOAD ON PATH

OCCUPANT LOAD AT EGRESS

@ OCCUPANT LOAD PATH OF TRAVEL - NUMBER INDICATES
#

# | #

\
% PROVIDED EGRESS WIDTH
REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH

I I N TRAVEL DISTANCE

KEG & CASE MARKET

928 W /TH STREET
ST. PAUL, MN 55102

4x.
24x4

TIER

24x48

4x48
24x48

2
4 TIER

B ———

ENLARGED SECOND FLR. RESTROOMS

Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

4

SHEET TITLE:

LIFE SAFETY
FLOOR PLANS

PROJECT #: 1294
DRAWN BY: DAA CJG
CHECKED BY: AM
ISSUE: DATE:

HISTORICAL  10.29.15
HISTORICAL  03.08.16
HPC SUBMIT  04.07.16

530 NORTH 3RD STREET, SUITE 230
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401

STUDIO M ARCHITECTS, INC.

(©) 2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS

P. 612.524.5375
F. 612.844.1240

““ﬁn_g

WWW.STUDIOMARCHITECTS.NET

the state of:

| hereby certify that this plan
specification or report was prepared
by me or under my direct supervision
and that | am a duly registered
architect under the law of

MINNESQOTA

signed:

date: 03.08.16 reg. no. 45178

LS1.1




A AN AL SURVEY LEGEND TR
! Tﬁf—_ﬁ BO BOXELDER @ ) CATCH BASIN >> STORM SEWER \¢ —
PLANTER (TYP) Suf 3 Z L ~
_1: O &F%\”ﬁ FR  MISC FRUIT © STORM MANHOLE —_—> SANITARY SEWER Y L WO
© oA _x=x
© | e e e OA  OAK (O SANITARY MANHOLE —— | —— WATERMAIN < Y LO
s \‘
Palagg/ r /fvenue ; % J__‘o { S Pl PINE ©  HYDRANT —s SANITARY SEWER SERVICE 2 = Z
uolicly lravele
! WO ARANRS SP  SPRUCE X GATE VALVE W WATER SERVICE LLI ) 2
)\ | = 0.8 v ,_/Li TR TREE (GEN) @ POWER POLE cTv UNDERGROUND CABLE TV ) 1 _IB
I_ | | / THSD ELEV @ THRESHOLD ¥y LIGHT POLE ELE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC S Il: D)
Fﬁ £ | - -10.47- TC TOP OF CURB O YARD LIGHT GAS UNDERGROUND GAS <E
ﬁ? ! | TW TOP OF RET. WALL « GUY WIRE TEL UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE od ; al
E’g ? B | P e .
o3 | 1. CONIFEROUS TREE ¢725 SPOT ELEVATION ot OVERHEAD UTILITY (D & —
N 24:'”” L | > CABLE TV PEDESTAL —x x— CHAIN LINK FENCE LQJ o)) @)
< 7 ok
» @I 2 | DECIDUOUS TREE ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER ~ O———— TRAFFIC SIGNAL
N RN B M TELEPHONE PEDESTAL —————CONCRETE CURB
. __l_____ ______l___ " ® ELECTRIC MANHOLE [~ . - "]CONCRETE
| | < - 06 ® ELECTRIC METER
i v 12 CONTOUR
J b e | ©® GAS METER = LOUCKS
: \ PLANNING
H | ~ LAND SURVEYING
| N LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
. A—-%ﬁ————ﬁo‘l——— ENVIRONMENTAL
\__g)/(d/%m’.segzﬁes‘g | | 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
- A | BENCHMARK: e e
| | | ‘Iz Top Nut Hydrant: Southwest corner v loucksin. com
. LOUCKS PROJECT NO. 10072.0H
A1 | ? Erie Street & Jefferson Avenue.
N | . | Elevation = 87.93 feet _
S~__Bldg. is 02 ft. SE \ | | (City of St. Paul Datum) SHEET TITLE:
of Property Line 5‘\ | | 1 K EXISTING
s ﬂl . ; ’ CONDITIONS
G <
EE | [« —ELEVATED GENERAL NOTES I
Al I WALKWAY-——~_
%Ai | | ) o \ 1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY LOUCKS,
028 Wy ol et 1,11 | N OIS PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, & SUPPLEMENTAL
: o ‘ Tl e A SURVEYING BY RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL.
| ’ =raw s\ LOUCKS ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF
i< | | R INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS .
o 4 7 o 2. WE HAVE SHOWN BURIED STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES ON AND/OR
fim 9171 > F T | <G <§=§3\§ SERVING THE SITE TO THE BEST OF OUR ABILITY, SUBJECT TO THE
\ \ e, i / | FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS:
\,P £ : - | 2.1. UTILITY OPERATORS DO NOT CONSISTENTLY RESPOND TO LOCATE PROJECT #: 1294
o A ko | REQUESTS THROUGH THE GOPHER STATE ONE CALL SERVICE FOR ORAVWN BY: ORW
N RM-91.23 o o4 - : BOUNDARY PURPOSES SUCH AS THIS.
INV—88.40 o - S | CHECKED BY: CHK
‘ g ! 2.2. THOSE UTILITY OPERATORS THAT DO RESPOND, OFTEN WILL NOT :
L] g | LOCATE SERVICES FROM THEIR MAIN LINE TO THE CUSTOMER'’S ISSUE: DATE:
[ . %‘5 : & STRUCTURE OR FACILITY - THEY CONSIDER THOSE SEGMENTS PRIVATE DS| Pre-Submittal ~ 7/24/15
\b"z . » y J - | INSTALLATIONS THAT ARE OUTSIDE THEIR JURISDICTION. IF A PRIVATE Progress 1011415
N .24 a | SERVICE TO AN ADJOINER’S SITE CROSSES THIS SITE OR A SERVICE TO .
A " 8 3 THIS SITE CROSSES AN ADJOINER, IT MAY NOT BE LOCATED SINCE HPCA Submittal  T0/29715
i O AL o < MOST OPERATORS WILL NOT MARK SUCH "PRIVATE" SERVICES. Pricing 01/04/16
S |, %?‘6 LGke : & 2.3. SNOW AND ICE CONDITIONS DURING WINTER MONTHS MAY DSI Submittal 03/15/16
v : E L | S OBSCURE OTHERWISE VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF A BURIED STRUCTURE OR PG Submital 04107116
N ‘ | UTILITY.
z 8 o I~ ) - 2.4. MAPS PROVIDED BY OPERATORS, EITHER ALONG WITH A FIELD
) : S Boundotion Only —————— ) B82,420% Sq.Ft l - LOCATION OR IN LIEU OF SUCH A LOCATION, ARE VERY OFTEN
/ 305 N 1.89%- Acres | o INACCURATE OR INCONCLUSIVE.
N S& \\\ : 2.5. THE SURFACE FEATURES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING
< =N AR —— | L WERE LOCATED BY LOUCKS ASSOCIATES.
_ §m 5 ; I 2.6. ALL OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION AND LOCATION
NSs 0 R g . s i 3 o\f" SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WERE PREPARED FROM RECORD DRAWINGS
5% Sl . e ) e ) ) | @\W — OBTAINED FROM THE CLIENT AND THE CITY OF ST PAUL RECORDS.
¢ N/ . i 5 T IR . ) : 4 \\I 3 & 3.  EXTREME CAUTION MUST BE EXERCISED BEFORE AN EXCAVATION TAKES E I.
/]__________:_ig___,ooJr___S_____g____-E__A ) g | o PLACE ON OR NEAR THIS SITE. BEFORE DIGGING, YOU ARE REQUIRED BY = o
/ . 50| 3 P = | S LAW TO NOTIFY GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ‘l .
) | g Ethanol Control Room & ADVANCE AT 651/454-0002.
& Lo~ o 4, THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES ON THE SITE THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON
a") v e " S THIS PLAN. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO REMOVE THE
N \\I oS o = : UTILITIES. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF THERE ARE OTHER SERVICES FOUND. E
o1° % XS{,@% éé | . AL
00 N 1 . aSJ“iE‘l i‘j § . — WARNING I 05
< o B . TosAa Q (
S G _ R ~ - | N=79.40- = ° .- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF z 0 -
S = e \ i o L ; A ] === dum « _ ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY lli g - %
O S E o P CONTEMPORARY - eRee) 37 1 W wecress o COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES. 0% i
- 8 Ve | . "NOT PART OF ORIGINAL ‘ % | e o b L
“85.25 | a4 ’ ‘ x ° KE ASESITE" £ 3
WREI S A S G &CAS | Y THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 W < £
=TT T T /e Sl i 5 - AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND E b E E
I (2R mﬁfcp) = | i [Cho x© 5 WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED THE 0 g “<‘
APPROK. L0 TEL y X | < s L - 1-‘1 STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE 14 E‘] 3 AN g
= . i i i R oW RS R e S TS TR i R, et RN 1 G-gzs (e ;ﬁ B T THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE Ii ¢ ;3
VM sy o g ¢ o —= oH S'55"W 25268 <o - " = 2o D S Farce fomer 1 02 ¢ @1' ‘ — =< OWNER. >t D 35 =
i ' . == } t —~—rence orner_ls . T i = . l-
@ E"g_%zcz:g r / RIM—SS.ggi/_:_M/% of Proplerty Line : CALL BEFORE YOU DIG! 0 g E NN 2
~75.1 INV—82.39 | o Z o 0
| Drop Ney? GAS = GAS'™ GA ] | | | - e | M | s z o g
§ 5 , o James I AvenuGeAs GAS GAS i, @;"éGAS - oS g GAS GAls ki;<3As Gopher State One Cal | g n s Ly 3
& /-BITUMINOUS{/ 5 T : 1 B < TWIN CITY AREA: 65|—454—0002 -
v / ] pl |uh | | | | — | — TOLL FREE: |-800—-252—1166 i)
| | | | | | /—BITUMINOUS—J A } }
<& 10 < << l< (24RCP), << 7 <K, << : < % T o6 AQS N < o : < —
_// - T ) T N | .
'_I T + * o . * =
v D w3 = | )
. g 8 E ©2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS
e N 0 30 60
51 | O &3
§ 0) é | hereby certify that this plan,
specification or report was prepared
v by me or under my direct supervision
\VZ and that | am a duly Licensed
SCALE IN FEET Professional Engineer under the law
of the state of Minnesota
x ?;5'% signed. Michael ). St. Martin - PE
date:4/07/16 __ req. no. 24440
I I | |
| 1 | | | | S

4/14/2014 11:24:52 AM




Palace Avenue p
(Publicly Traveled) ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY
SEWER SERVICES AT SAND ROCK
TUNNEL (5 TOTAL) /

PERMIT A-48824 \
______ PR .74 _— A A 7 o n IR S,
M ? o

/ /
/ A
CUT & CAP EXISTING ”’e,// 7z
WATER SERVICES AT MAIN P
(5 TOTAL) e 3
/
/ % K
W
/ “ 5
\ /
) 7
/ 6‘66 /
/ ({\‘\ N
4 0\‘0 /
79 EXISTING TUNNEL ACROSS WEBSTER
/ X WAS PARTIALLY ABANDONED/
% 09 p DEMOLISHED DURING
SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS PROJECT,
/ / TO REMAIN AS-IS.
CUT & CAP EXISTING V ¢
WATER SERVICES AT MAIN
5TOTA 926 W 7TH
ST - 3/4" CP
ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY 3
SEWER SERVICES AT SAND ROCK <
TUNNEL (5 TOTAL) / 2’% 934 W 7TH ST - 3/4" CP 03
PERMIT 9616 % o3
CUT & CAP EXISTING W, m
WATER SERVICES AT MAIN y
(5 TOTAL)
938 W 7TH ST - 3/4" CP
ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY / |
0.3
0.3

TUNNEL (5 TOTAL) ””e,/
PERMIT A-55503 =

942 W-7TH.ST - 3/4" CP X

LER S BF ab B S5 Sb B SP EP SF EF EP P PSP S EP S PSP SR SP P It B2 R SR Rt S S a3

)
X B2
%

0.3

ABANDON EXISTING SANITARY
SEWER SERVICES AT SAND ROCK
TUNNEL (5 TOTAL) %

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| SEWER SERVICES AT SAND ROCK
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

PERMIT R-111437 ><><><>< i>é<§ ><><><
s |
d &
o D 0 S e 5 0 0 o e
% 0 1 5 0 1 O 5 O 0 0 T
SAWCUT
/BITUMINOUS
8 /
S
Qo SALVAGE WALL PIECES FOR
. RETAINING WALL SEGMENTS
Q
~
_, L T T R I R R N R e O R R R N S e I IR I I I I8 20 O o i
AN e
4
RELOCATE EXISTING
POWER POLE 7.8<FT EAST.
(5-FT FROM PROPOSED APRON)
RE-CONNECT SERVICE TO SOUTH.
WARNING CITY OF ST. PAUL TRAFFIC & ROW NOTES
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING WORK CONDUCTED ON STATE ROADWAYS, TRUNK HIGHWAYS OR RIGHT OF WAY XXXR XXX KKK XX
UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR MAY ALSO REQUIRE PERMITTING THROUGH MNDOT. MNDOT CONTACT IS JEFF
SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES. DIERBERGER (651-234-7911). STATE AND CITY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED ON MNDOT LI IETFIEIA L L A T

ROADWAYS MAINTAINED BY THE CITY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48

HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO CONTACT METRO TRANSIT, GREG TUVESON AT
PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE 612-418-1134, FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE, REGARDING TEMPORARILY
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING MOVING THE BUS STOPS ON WEST SEVENTH STREET, IF LANE CLOSURES ARE
CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. REQUIRED.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

EXISTING SURVEY NOTES I
G O p h er State O ne Ca | | 1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY LOUCKS,

PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, & SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEYING
T ARE R By 9002 BY RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS
‘ ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
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DEMOLITION NOTES I
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11.
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13.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A COMPILATION OF AN ALTA/ACSM SURVEY & BOUNDARY TOPO SURVEY BY LOUCKS ASSOCIATES AND
RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF INFORMATION
PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES
OCCURRING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND MAINTAINING TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SUCH AS BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS,
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, FLAGMEN AND LIGHTS TO CONTROL THE MOVEMENT OF TRAFFIC WHERE NECESSARY. PLACEMENT OF THESE DEVICES SHALL
BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPROPRIATE MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARDS.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS
REQUIREMENT WILL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS.

THE DUTY OF THE ENGINEER OR THE DEVELOPER TO CONDUCT CONSTRUCTION REVIEW OF THE CONTRACTORS PERFORMANCE IS NOT INTENDED
TO INCLUDE REVIEW OF THE ADEQUACY OF THE CONTRACTORS SAFETY MEASURES IN, OR NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK ENTRANCE PAD AT ALL POINTS OF VEHICLE EXIT FROM
THE PROJECT SITE. SAID ROCK ENTRANCE PAD SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. SEE SHEET C3-2
FOR DETAILS.

EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AROUND THE SITE PERIMETER AS SHOWN AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NPDES PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, CITY REQUIREMENTS AND THE DETAILS SHOWN IN THE PROJECT PLANS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY INCLUDING STOCKPILING, STAGING & PARKING MUST TAKE PLACE ON-SITE.

TEMPORARY STREET SIGNS, LIGHTING & ADDRESSES SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A CITY & COUNTY PERMIT FOR OBSTRUCTIONS AND WORK WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY. PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO
REMOVALS OR INSTALLATION.

PROTECT EXISTING SITE FEATURES THAT ARE NOT NOTED FOR REMOVAL. IF DISCREPANCIES ARISE, NOTIFY ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY FOR
RESOLUTION.

WE HAVE SHOWN EXISTING SERVICES BASED ON CITY AS-BUILTS & A GOPHER ONE LOCATE. THERE MAY BE SERVICES THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

NO WORK TO BE DONE OUTSIDE OF CONSTRUCTIONY/SILT FENCE WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FROM ENGINEER.

THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING SERVICES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND UTILITY
OWNER. ADDITIONAL SERVICES MAY EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

CITY OF ST. PAUL PERMIT REQUIREMENT S |

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

ORDERING OBSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION PERMITS: CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS RIGHT OF WAY SERVICE DESK AT (651) 266-6151. IT IS STRONGLY
RECOMMENDED THAT CONTRACTORS CALL FOR COST ESTIMATES PRIOR TO BIDDING TO OBTAIN ACCURATE COST ESTIMATES.

OBSTRUCTION PERMITS: THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SILT FENCES) WILL BLOCK CITY
STREETS, SIDEWALKS OR ALLEYS, OR IF DRIVING OVER CURBS.

EXCAVATION PERMITS: ALL DIGGING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES AN EXCAVATION PERMIT. IF THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS CLOSE TO
THE RIGHT OF WAY, AND EXCAVATING INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY IS NEEDED TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT THE UTILITY INSPECTOR.
FAILURE TO SECURE PERMITS: FAILURE TO SECURE OBSTRUCTION PERMITS OR EXCAVATION PERMITS WILL RESULT IN A DOUBLE-PERMIT FEE AND
OTHER FEES REQUIRED UNDER CITY OF ST. PAUL LEGISLATIVE CODES.

REQUIREMENTS TO WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY: ALL UTILITIES AND CONTRACTORS WORKING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST TO BE
REGISTERED, INSURED AND BONDED, AS RECOGNIZED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE DESK. (651-266-6151)

CITY OF ST. PAUL NOTES I

1.

10.
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15.
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SIGNS REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR CONTRACTOR OUTSIDE
OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. SIGNS APPROVED BY PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED BY CITY FORCES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTACT MIKE MILLER
651-266-9778 SIX WEEKS IN ADVANCE OF NEEDED SIGN(S).

ALL WORK ON CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED AND BONDED CONTRACTOR
UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SIDEWALK SECTION (651-266-6120). SIDEWALK GRADES MUST BE CARRIED ACROSS DRIVEWAYS.
RESTORATION OF ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS ARE PERFORMED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE DIVISION. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT TO THE CITY FOR THE COST OF THESE RESTORATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PUBLIC
WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE TO SET UP A WORK ORDER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY REMOVALS IN THE STREET AT 651-266-9700. PROCEDURES AND
UNIT COSTS ARE FOUND IN STREET MAINTENANCE'S "GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - ALL RESTORATIONS" AND ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PERMIT OFFICE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, IF REMOVAL OR
RELOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES IS REQUIRED OR IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE TO THE LIGHTING OR SIGNAL UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY (AND RELATED COSTS) FOR ANY DAMAGE OR RELOCATIONS.

ACCESS TO SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND LIGHTING CABINETS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FENCING IS REQUIRED FOR A JOB SITE, A KEY OR
OTHER MEANS OF ACCESS MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF ST PAUL'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT. CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT
651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE.

CARE MUST BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION TO PROTECT ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS AND/OR PROPERTY IRONS. CALL SAM
GIBSON OF PUBLIC WORKS SURVEYING (651-266-6075) IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL. PIPE WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE PERFORMED BY SPRWS.

ABANDONING EXISTING SEWER SERVICE OR MAKING NEW CONNECTIONS TO CITY SEWER MUST BE DONE TO CITY STANDARDS BY A LICENSED
HOUSE DRAIN CONTRACTOR UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SECTION (651-266-6234).

INSPECTION CONTACT: THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT THE RIGHT OF WAY INSPECTOR, BRENT GILLEN, AT 651-485-0419 (ONE WEEK PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK) TO DISCUSS TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND COORDINATION OF ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NOTE: IF
ONE WEEK NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED TO THE CITY, ANY RESULTING DELAYS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

SAFE WORK SITE REQUIREMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS, ACCESSIBLE AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY THAT MEETS
ADA AND MN MUTCD STANDARDS IF WORKING IN A SIDEWALK AREA. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND TRAFFICE CONTROL DEVICES SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MN MUTCD OR SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF.

NO PRIVATE FACILITIES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY: THE DEVELOPER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED FROM INSTALLING PRIVATE ELECTRICAL WIRING,

CONDUIT, RECEPTACLES AND/OR LIGHTING IN THE CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES STUBBING CONDUIT OR CABLE INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF
WAY TO ACCOMMODATE UTILITY FEEDS TO THE SITE. COORDINATE WITH EACH UTILITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE FEED POINTS
INTO THE PROPERTY. UTILITIES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING EXCAVATION PERMITS TO RUN THEIR SERVICE INTO A SITE, AND (WHERE REQUIRED)
SUBMITTING PLANS FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY REVIEW COMMITTEE.

AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC WORKS (651-266-6151) IF THERE WILL BE ANY EXCAVATION IN CITY R.O.W. OR IF
TRUCKS/EQUIPMENT WILL BE DRIVING OVER CURBS OR IF CONSTRUCTION WILL BLOCK CITY STREETS, OR SIDEWALKS.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE STORED ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES
SHALL NOT BE OPERATED OR PARKED ON TURF BOULEVARDS.

ROADWAY STRIPING IMPACTED BY THE WORK ZONE SHALL BE REPLACED IN-KIND AT NO COST TO THE CITY. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS AS TO THE
TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE USED, CONTACT MIKE MILLER (651-266-9778) IN THE CITY'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS SECTION. STRIPING RESTORATION SHALL
BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION. IF THERE IS A DESIRE FOR THE CITY OF ST. PAUL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE THE PAVEMENT MARKING RESTORARTION WORK, CONTACT MIKE MILLER OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS FOR
AN ESTIMATE. WHEN POSSIBLE, A MINIMUM OF FOUR WEEKS ADVANCE NOTICE OF ANY NEEDED STRIPING WORK IS PREFERRED. AT A MINIMUM,
ONE WEEK'S ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE PROVIDED. IF ADVANCE NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, ANY ASSOCIATED PROJECT DELAYS, AND COSTS
INCURRED RESULTING FROM SAID DELAYS, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE REMOVAL, PRUNING AND/OR PLANTING OF TREES ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY FORESTER (651-632-5129).

PAUL REGIONAL WATER SERVICE NOTES I

ALL WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS TO BE INSTALLED BY SAINT PAUL REGIONAL WATER SERVICES.

PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL.

MAINTAIN 18-INCH SEPARATION BETWEEN SEWER AND WATER LINES OR A 12-INCH SEPARATION WITH 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY INSULATION PER
SPRWS STANDARD PLATE D-10.

APPLICATION, PAYMENT FOR NEW WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, BILLING INFORMATION AND PROJECT DATA SHEET TO BE PROVIDED TO SPRWS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW WATER SERVICE CONNECTION.

WATER SERVICES TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO SPRWS "STANDARDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS.

A FOUR-SIDED TRENCH BOX IS REQUIRED ON ALL EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5-FT WHERE UNDERGROUND WORK OR INSPECTION IS TO BE
PERFORMED BY SPRWS. LADDERS ARE REQUIRED AND MUST EXTEND 3-FT ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE TRENCH. SIDEWALKS, PAVEMENTS, DUCTS
AND APPURTENANT STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE UNDERMINED UNLESS A SUPPORT SYSTEM OR ANOTHER METHOD OF PROTECTION IS PROVIDED.
TRENCHES IN EXCESS OF 20-FT IN DEPTH MUST BE SIGNED OFF BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. EXCAVATED MATERIAL MUST BE KEPT
A MINIMUM OF 2-FT' FROM THE EDGE OF THE TRENCH

PIPE MATERIAL FOR 6" DUCTILE IRON PIPE MUST BE CLASS 53.

ALL UNUSED EXISTING WATER SERVICES TO BE CUT OFF BY SPRWS, EXCAVATION AND RESTORATION BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

ALL WATER MAIN AND SERVICES TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO 'SPRWS STANDARDS FOR INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS', AND 'SPRWS WATER
CODE'".

ALL EXISTING WATER SERVICES NOT BEING REUSED MUST BE CUT-OFF AND ABANDONED PER SPRWS CODE.

ALL PIPEWORK INSIDE THE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF ST
PAUL. SPRWS WILL PERFORM ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC ROGHT-OF-WAY ON AN ACTUAL COST BASIS.
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REPLACE INTEGRAL EXISTING CIVIL LEGEND PROPOSED SITE DATA |_ N
Palace Avenue SIDEWALK/CURB | SANITARY MANHOLE . AREA LIJ |_ o
(Publicly Traveled) AS NECESSARY STORM MANHOLE @ TOTAL SITE AREA: 82,420SF, 1.89 ACRES, 100% ! Lu ~—
R = CATCH BASIN on IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 57,583SF, 1.32 ACRES, 69.9% Y 0
B \ CULVERT a PERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 24,837SF, 0.57 ACRES, 30.1% < &J S
———————— - HYDRANT
- ) ' — P i =S £z
/ / ?rl;%))NG WEBSTER POST INDICATOR VALVE @FPIV STREET SIDE SETBACK: 7FT LIJ U) 2
LIGHT POLE * PARKING CD I
/ g 5% ViRE __— SALVAGED CONCRETE POWER POLE - REGULAR STALLS: 50 STALLS < — 1
/ MR = RETAINING WALL. SEE SIGN N COMPACT STALLS: 18 STALLS D)
= | DETAIL. BENCHMARK ACCESSIBLE STALLS: 4 STALLS O N~
L. SOIL BORINGS %_ TOTAL SURFACE STALLS: 72 STALLS <
1 WATER MANHOLE 06 ; D—
I I 1 TELEPHONE MANHOLE .
| @) o0
| | | ——— EXISTING CONCRETE UTILITY MANHOLE 11 o~ —
‘ ‘ ~ WALL. SAW CUT ELECTRIC MANHOLE @ U)
| | | EXISTING WALL TOP|& WATER SERVICE — X
[ 1 END TO CREATE CLEAN SANITARY SERVICE SITE NOTES
| | | \E,\? AGLEL CAP TORF HANDICAP PARKING & 1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY LOUCKS, PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, & SUPPLEMENTAL
== ‘ DIRECTION OF FLOW  ctebllimn SURVEYING BY RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF
SPOT ELEVATION e INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
CONTOLRS b2 2. MINNESOTA STATE STATUTE REQUIRES NOTIFICATION PER "GOPHER STATE ONE CALL" PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY GRADING, - LO U C KS
SANTARY SEWER et EXCAVATION OR UNDERGROUND WORK.
SToRM SEWER 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES PRIOR TO PLANNING
« COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR VARIATIONS CIVIL ENGINEERING
WATERMAIN _l_ FROM THE PLANS. LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
"] FORCEMAIN — 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A CITY & COUNTY PERMIT FOR OBSTRUCTIONS AND WORK WITHIN RIGHT-OF-WAY. PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR ENVIRONMENTAL
l/ E DRAINTILE —>> DT— TO REMOVALS OR INSTALLATION. 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
L EXISTING SIGNS SILT FENCE 5.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Maple Grove, MN 55369
ALONG WEBSTER R & GUTTER | 6. PROVIDE A 3 FOOT TAPER AT ALL CURB TERMINI. o 05 4285505
REPLACE INTEGRAL (TYP) 7. ALL PAVING, CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS SHOWN LOUCKS PROJECT NO. 10072.0H
SIDEWALK/CURB RETAINING WALL PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. SEE LANDSCAPE AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL HARDSCAPE APPLICATIONS.
AS NECESSARY TREELINE AAAMAAAS 8. THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPT. AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT
L EASEMENT LNE ~ — — — — — LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK WITHIN THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY (SIDEWALK, STREET OR DRIVEWAYS) SHEET TITLE:
o SETBACK LNE =~ —  —  — - — 9. ANY SIGN OR FIXTURES REMOVED WITH IN THE RIGHT OF WAY OR AS PART OF THE SITE WORK SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN SITE PLAN
’ 03 — FENCE LINE I ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND MAINTAIN ANY EXISTING STREET LIGHTS AND
/ - -,- ®) o UNDERGROUND, TELE TRAFFIC SIGNS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY.
| EXISTING KEG HOUSE m N oERaROND A 10. A SIGNIFICANT PORTION OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET ARE DESCRIBED AND PROVIDED IN FURTHER DETAIL ON THE
v T 98 WEST 77H ST ARCHITECTURAL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS. THIS INCLUDES LANDSCAPING, LIGHTING AND OTHER FIXTURES.
T BENE OVERHEAD UTILITY 11. B612 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE EDGE OF ALL COMMON DRIVES AND PARKING LOTS WITHIN THE SITE,
mal UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
C ] \ 12. ALL PARKING LOT PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE 4" WIDE WHITE PAINTED STRIPING.
e o ~~— POSSIBLE PEDESTRIAN 13. DISABLED PARKING SIGNAGE & PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ADA & MINNESOTA RULES 1341.0502.
g 1 o= %\\ SITE LIGHTING o T v -.q.s CROSSING FOR SITE PLAN LEGEND I 14. CITY ENGINEERING STAFF MUST BE PRESENT TO INSPECT ALL CONCRETE FORMS IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY PRIOR TO POUR. MINIMUM 24
‘ 03 INFORMAL HOUR NOTICE REQUIRED.
= e e e s BT S o 1 ; 1 P (TYP) 03 &) CROSSWALK BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 15. “NO PARKING FIRE LANE” SIGNS MUST BE INSTALLED AS INDICATED BY THE CITY FIRE CHIEF. VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND NUMBER OF
e e e e e A e e e 10" WIDE COLORED o] REQUIRED SIGNS WITH THE CITY FIRE CHIEF. SIGNAGE MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE FINAL OCCUPANCY INSPECTION.
e e CONCRETE STRIP. COLOR TO MATCH » HEAVY DUTY
A D R DD LT Ry INTERIOR COLOR CONCRETE. | CITY OF ST. PAUL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | KN
A T T T T e T e e CONCRETE PAVEMENT 1. ORDERING OBSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION PERMITS: CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS RIGHT OF WAY SERVICE DESK AT (651) 266-6151. PROJECT# 1294
e /Y BOLLARD/PLANTER 15' CURB CONCRETE IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT CONTRACTORS CALL FOR COST ESTIMATES PRIOR TO BIDDING TO OBTAIN ACCURATE COST DRAWN BY: DRW
\\\'\‘\‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘:‘ ESBRL?ET:AREAI\-/IHSSC?(FAREA TAPER II APRON ESTIMATES. CHECKED BY: CHK
e e A Ee  EeaE A Easaseam EemE o '\ PER CITY CONCRETE SIDEWALK 2. OBSTRUCTION PERMITS: THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SILT FENCES)
IR R L O R R S S O 8 0 L = STANDARDS WILL BLOCK CITY STREETS, SIDEWALKS OR ALLEYS, OR IF DRIVING OVER CURBS. ISSUE: DATE:
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A F— — LOADING :i _93 T T T T T T 4. FAILURE TO SECURE PERMITS: FAILURE TO SECURE OBSTRUCTION PERMITS OR EXCAVATION PERMITS WILL RESULT IN A HPCA Submittal  10/29/15
\ D) RAILING WITH DOCK I » I I I O PAVERS DOUBLE-PERMIT FEE AND OTHER FEES REQUIRED UNDER CITY OF ST. PAUL LEGISLATIVE CODES.
POTENTIAL WATER B % POSSIBLE GATE FOR i Q T T T T T T 1 5. REQUIREMENTS TO WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY: ALL UTILITIES AND CONTRACTORS WORKING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF Pricing 01/04/16
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- ' ' ' . ' ' ' ' : ' CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE TO SET UP A WORK ORDER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY REMOVALS IN THE STREET AT .I;_
— C 651-266-9700. PROCEDURES AND UNIT COSTS ARE FOUND IN STREET MAINTENANCE'S "GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - ALL E &
B624 CURB & GUTTER — Q RESTORATIONS" AND ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PERMIT OFFICE. |;l =] "
- PER CI®Y STANDARDS Cal 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, IF
MEET & MATCH EXISTING. | c o§ = REMOVAL OR RELOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES IS REQUIRED OR IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE TO THE LIGHTING OR SIGNAL UTILITIES.
B @ @ @ O L THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY (AND RELATED COSTS) FOR ANY DAMAGE OR RELOCATIONS.
] C o by 5. ACCESS TO SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND LIGHTING CABINETS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FENCING IS REQUIRED FOR A JOB
g <\Q )/> (\ )/ c SITE, A KEY OR OTHER MEANS OF ACCESS MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF ST PAUL'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT.
] CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE. E
) \ 8512 CURB & = c g 6. CARE MUST BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION TO PROTECT ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS AND/OR PROPERTY IRONS.
N GUTTER (TYP) & e CALL SAM GIBSON OF PUBLIC WORKS SURVEYING (651-266-6075) IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
P ] 7. PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY
] @ solClClclccicicicic o CONCRETE AROUND OF SAINT PAUL. PIPE WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE PERFORMED BY SPRWS. s
N\—POTENTIAL RAISED - T - 2 9 COMPACT o LIGHT POLE. TYP. 8.  ABANDONING EXISTING SEWER SERVICE OR MAKING NEW CONNECTIONS TO CITY SEWER MUST BE DONE TO CITY STANDARDS BY A Z N
PERFORMANCE SPACE 8.0 P dTALLS LICENSED HOUSE DRAIN CONTRACTOR UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SECTION (651-266-6234). - u ¥
PSBL PSBLN, " i St ~sBL = 9. INSPECTION CONTACT: THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT THE RIGHT OF WAY INSPECTOR, BRENT GILLEN, AT 651-485-0419 (ONE WEEK W 3G z
) . | N PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK) TO DISCUSS TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND COORDINATION OF ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC O i
=A== RIGHT OF WAY. NOTE: IF ONE WEEK NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED TO THE CITY, ANY RESULTING DELAYS SHALL BE THE SOLE 0 En D
i — RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. W w< w
, 0 30 60 10. SAFE WORK SITE REQUIREMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS, ACCESSIBLE AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY FoEg I
3' CURB THAT MEETS ADA AND MN MUTCD STANDARDS IF WORKING IN A SIDEWALK AREA. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND TRAFFIC CONTROL T 0u g
TAPER DEVICES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MN MUTCD OR SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF. 027 r9 <
CONCRETE APRON 11. NO PRIVATE FACILITIES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY: THE DEVELOPER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED FROM INSTALLING PRIVATE ELECTRICAL ¥ n: §O8 2
PER CITY STANDARDS — JAMmMes Avenue REPLACE SIDEWALK WIRING, CONDUIT, RECEPTACLES AND/OR LIGHTING IN THE CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES STUBBING CONDUIT OR CABLE < Idi $§ 3
AS NECESSARY SCALE IN FEET INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO ACCOMMODATE UTILITY FEEDS TO THE SITE. COORDINATE WITH EACH UTILITY PRIOR TO s g NY 3
CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE FEED POINTS INTO THE PROPERTY. UTILITIES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING EXCAVATION PERMITS 0% N 5
TO RUN THEIR SERVICE INTO A SITE, AND (WHERE REQUIRED) SUBMITTING PLANS FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY REVIEW 0.% 55 2
COMMITTEE. S nZ .. 3
12. AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC WORKS (651-266-6151) IF THERE WILL BE ANY EXCAVATION IN CITY R.O.W. g S
OR IF TRUCKS/EQUIPMENT WILL BE DRIVING OVER CURBS OR IF CONSTRUCTION WILL BLOCK CITY STREETS, OR SIDEWALKS. -
_ T 3 [ 13. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE STORED ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND 0
— s B VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE OPERATED OR PARKED ON TURF BOULEVARDS.
| » O3 | 14. ROADWAY STRIPING IMPACTED BY THE WORK ZONE SHALL BE REPLACED IN-KIND AT NO COST TO THE CITY. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS
Q O WV A RN 1N G AS TO THE TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE USED, CONTACT MIKE MILLER (651-266-9778) IN THE CITY'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS SECTION.
| o5 3 | THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING STRIPING RESTORATION SHALL BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION. IF THERE IS A DESIRE FOR
§ 0) < UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR THE CITY OF ST. PAUL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE THE PAVEMENT MARKING RESTORATION WORK, CONTACT MIKE W
| | SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES. MILLER OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS FOR AN ESTIMATE. WHEN POSSIBLE, A MINIMUM OF FOUR WEEKS ADVANCE NOTICE Y- o
OF ANY NEEDED STRIPING WORK IS PREFERRED. AT A MINIMUM, ONE WEEK'S ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE PROVIDED. IF ADVANCE
EXISTING SURVEY NOTES NI THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, ANY ASSOCIATED PROJECT DELAYS, AND COSTS INCURRED RESULTING FROM SAID DELAYS, SHALL BE THE Qevi oo uEHESS
HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY LOUCKS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE 15. THE REMOVAL, PRUNING AND/OR PLANTING OF TREES ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY FORESTER hereby certif that this of
PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, & SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEYING CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING (651-632-5129). speeE?fiéla(t:ian gr reaportlivgsa?),repared
BY RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. by me or under my direct supervision
ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF INFORMATION CITY OF ST. PAUL TRAFFIC & ROW NOTES I and that | am a duly Licensed
PROVIDED BY OTHERS. WORK CONDUCTED ON STATE ROADWAYS, TRUNK HIGHWAYS OR RIGHT OF WAY e
MAY ALSO REQUIRE PERMITTING THROUGH MNDOT. MNDOT CONTACT IS JEFF
CALL BEFORE YOU DIC! DIERBERGER (651-234-7911). STATE AND CITY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED ON MNDOT sgned: ——_____
GOp her State O ne Cal | ROADWAYS MAINTAINED BY THE CITY. G 4/07/16  red o, 24440
THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO CONTACT METRO TRANSIT, GREG TUVESON AT
M'L'\d EQEE:ATEQbOE?g; Eﬁggooz 612-418-1134, FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE, REGARDING TEMPORARILY
MOVING THE BUS STOPS ON SEVENTH STREET EAST BETWEEN BATES AVENUE AND
MAPLE STREET, IF EASTBOUND OR WESTBOUND LANE CLOSURES ARE REQUIRED. C 2 — 1
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Street

Toronto

GRADING NOTE S I —
Palace Avenue p | 1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY LOUCKS, PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, & SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEYING BY LLI N
, RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS ASSOCIATES DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY )
(Publicly Traveled) | OTHERS. ! LU —
/ % 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF BUILDINGS, VESTIBULES, SLOPED PAVING, d ] O
l EXIT PORCHES, RAMPS, TRUCK DOCKS, ENTRY LOCATIONS AND LOCATIONS OF DOWNSPOUTS. < Te)
________ A — —a ) LA | 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION Y
r ? . 7 PATIO AREATODRAIN 10—~ PHASE OF THIS PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OCCURRING DURING THE > - Z
/ / | T LANDSCAPE AREA CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THIS PROJECT. N
4 s VAT FILTERED TO DRAIN- 4. IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR LL] =
% Y ST TILE BEHIND RETAINING CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL N T R
/ % s WALL. PRIMARY OVER. APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS. 1
/ e 5 o2.2b 1 / I FLOW INTO AREA DRAIN 5. BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A TEMPORARY ROCK ENTRANCE PAD AT ALL POINTS OF VEHICLE EXIT FROM THE <C — )
g AT 93.3, SECONDARY AT PROJECT SITE. SAID ROCK ENTRANCE PAD SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. @) N
/ /794047933 93.30 | | | TOP OF WALL AT 94.0. 6. EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AROUND THE ENTIRE SITE PERIMETER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH NPDES <
V4 p /1933 / ] PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, AND CITY REQUIREMENTS. oS ; 0
X f 4.0 94. | | 7. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN REPRESENT FINISHED SURFACE OR GUTTER LINE ELEVATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
/ 1-6" STEPS s %% BE 205 8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING INFORMATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY PLAN DISCREPANCIES. Q) o0 -
/ 0\ 93.34 9375 I | 9. EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS AS-PER CITY AS-BUILT PLANS AND FIELD SHOTS. N —
(Q /N3 R |40 : 17 10. SEE SWPPP FOR EROSION CONTROL INFORMATION. LLI o N
/ 6\ s s, 7 Jean T A | 11. GENERAL CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL TIE IN GRADES. \¢
VZ 932546358 ho ol 9890 T T I |7 | 12. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.
v R ‘ T BT 13. ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL HAVE A 5.0% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND A 2.0% MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE.
/ (&(\ A y/ 395\ T [ Lt T | 14. ACCESSIBLE STALLS, ACCESS AISLES AND 60" TURNING CIRCLES SHALL HAVE A 2.0% MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION.
— .4 - 4
p / 0\‘0 % Y 94T 94;.11754 | ABBREVIATION LEGEND
/ : ] FFE=FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
y 6 / ” | TW=TOP OF RETAINING WALL | LO U C KS
X, ] GW=GROUND AT FACE OF RETAINING WALL PLANNING
/ 09 Vi | HP=HIGH POINT CIVIL ENGINEERING
\ﬂ 931 ' LP=LOW POINT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
/ ‘A - | TC=TOP OF CURB ENVIRONMENTAL
|/ —- | GL=GUTTER LINE 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
g - CITY OF ST. PAUL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS | K Mapls Grove, MN 55369
% I 1. ORDERING OBSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION PERMITS: CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS RIGHT OF WAY SERVICE DESK AT (651) 266-6151. IT IS STRONGLY v loucksine.com
s09alll | | RECOMMENDED THAT CONTRACTORS CALL FOR COST ESTIMATES PRIOR TO BIDDING TO OBTAIN ACCURATE COST ESTIMATES. HOUCKS PROJECT NG, 1007208
2. OBSTRUCTION PERMITS: THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SILT FENCES) WILL BLOCK CITY
1s STREETS, SIDEWALKS OR ALLEYS, OR IF DRIVING OVER CURBS. _
/ o3| ! | 3. EXCAVATION PERMITS: ALL DIGGING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES AN EXCAVATION PERMIT. IF THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS CLOSE TO THE RIGHT SHEET TITLE:
§ oAl | OF WAY, AND EXCAVATING INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY IS NEEDED TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT THE UTILITY INSPECTOR. GRADING &
90.81)] 4. FAILURE TO SECURE PERMITS: FAILURE TO SECURE OBSTRUCTION PERMITS OR EXCAVATION PERMITS WILL RESULT IN A DOUBLE-PERMIT FEE AND OTHER DRAINAGE
% — H | FEES REQUIRED UNDER CITY OF ST. PAUL LEGISLATIVE CODES. PLAN
y 71938 2-6" STEPS ! | 5. REQUIREMENTS TO WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY: ALL UTILITIES AND CONTRACTORS WORKING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST TO BE
~ A% 4.17 90.62 LI EX-9p.44 | REGISTERED, INSURED AND BONDED, AS RECOGNIZED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE DESK. (651-266-6151)
: )
;m e el 1] | CITY OF ST. PAUL NOTE S |
e U Ehv R Eene R R A ? - i | - 1. SIGNS REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR CONTRACTOR OUTSIDE OF THE
ol Hl 1% 03 | @ PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. SIGNS APPROVED BY PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY
] 4 BERNSIER): o3 =[fo0k40 l s FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED BY CITY FORCES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTACT MIKE MILLER 651-266-9778 SIX WEEKS IN
dchw'g‘g Eas g ADVANCE OF NEEDED SIGN(S).
A s msat AEaseesesasaumasuen. )| | E';') 2. ALL WORK ON CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED AND BONDED CONTRACTOR UNDER
A L T T B | A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SIDEWALK SECTION (651-266-6120). SIDEWALK GRADES MUST BE CARRIED ACROSS DRIVEWAYS.
92:0, Z 6" STEPS 3. RESTORATION OF ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS ARE PERFORMED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE DIVISION. THE CONTRACTOR IS PROJECT #: 1294
e e A A ass - | RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT TO THE CITY FOR THE COST OF THESE RESTORATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS STREET
= oS g o rr e #9386 89.93 MAINTENANCE TO SET UP A WORK ORDER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY REMOVALS IN THE STREET AT 651-266-9700. PROCEDURES AND UNIT COSTS ARE DRAWN BY: DRW
N e et et et e e . e e e e e e e 1. TC-90.15 | FOUND IN STREET MAINTENANCE'S "GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - ALL RESTORATIONS" AND ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PERMIT OFFICE. CHECKED BY- CHK
§ e e e e e e N e A L 417 045 GL-89.65 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, IF REMOVAL OR
e N A RN | 2%, ' | RELOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES IS REQUIRED OR IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE TO THE LIGHTING OR SIGNAL UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ISSUE: DATE:
e Sise T - = - ‘ — RESPONSIBILITY (AND RELATED COSTS) FOR ANY DAMAGE OR RELOCATIONS. DSI Pre-Submittal  7/24/15
bl LDy 03299 5T+ iy oy T | 5. ACCESS TO SIGNAL CONTROLLER AND LIGHTING CABINETS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. IF FENCING IS REQUIRED FOR A JOB SITE, A KEY OR OTHER
' T 19 TR e s v ' A MEANS OF ACCESS MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY OF ST PAUL'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT. CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, Progress 10/14/15
T2% 01,1/ TCI9T.50 o3 89,95 TW.03.96 { 89.95 ) | _,03 GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE. HPCA Submittal  10/29/15
TC-91.8 . GL91 00 70 S TEFS 2 \ 5 Be23 » 6. CARE MUST BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION TO PROTECT ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS AND/OR PROPERTY IRONS. CALL SAM GIBSON -
. GL-91 .3§|* / %(q v‘ < < OPOF & %% o 65 d3 Q OF PUBLIC WORKS SURVEYING (651-266-6075) IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS Pricing 01/04/16
?’ 2 EN Voghiz = 7 DOCK-93.95 pdioa} L Top o K3 7. PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL. PIPE DS! Submittal 03/15/16
| \)l; 9.5 - ' § WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE PERFORMED BY SPRWS. e Subta aore
«-@f‘) X 89.36 89.2 0.54 | 8. ABANDONING EXISTING SEWER SERVICE OR MAKING NEW CONNECTIONS TO CITY SEWER MUST BE DONE TO CITY STANDARDS BY A LICENSED HOUSE
Al \p/ 90.51 05| e I AR e N DRAIN CONTRACTOR UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SECTION (651-266-6234).
)/ T2 9.93 il ) | 9. INSPECTION CONTACT: THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT THE RIGHT OF WAY INSPECTOR, BRENT GILLEN, AT 651-485-0419 (ONE WEEK PRIOR TO BEGINNING
d | T 14% b WORK) TO DISCUSS TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND COORDINATION OF ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. NOTE: IF ONE WEEK NOTICE
N@%.éo / | X | IS NOT PROVIDED TO THE CITY, ANY RESULTING DELAYS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
TC-91.31 / / 10. SAFE WORK SITE REQUIREMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS, ACCESSIBLE AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY THAT MEETS ADA AND
190,49 GL-90.81 y N / | MN MUTCD STANDARDS IF WORKING IN A SIDEWALK AREA. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
/ o \S | THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MN MUTCD OR SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF.
4 Q>/ / =t - - | 11. NO PRIVATE FACILITIES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY: THE DEVELOPER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED FROM INSTALLING PRIVATE ELECTRICAL WIRING,
5 | ! CONDUIT, RECEPTACLES AND/OR LIGHTING IN THE CITY'S RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES STUBBING CONDUIT OR CABLE INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
al {2 < / | p | TO ACCOMMODATE UTILITY FEEDS TO THE SITE. COORDINATE WITH EACH UTILITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE FEED POINTS INTO THE -|;_
IN o Y= < PROPERTY. UTILITIES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING EXCAVATION PERMITS TO RUN THEIR SERVICE INTO A SITE, AND (WHERE REQUIRED) SUBMITTING E
) ~ S i | PLANS FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY REVIEW COMMITTEE. =
§j i = | 12. AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC WORKS (651-266-6151) IF THERE WILL BE ANY EXCAVATION IN CITY R.O.W. OR IF |;l =1 s
\ 272408~ A i v S B / TRUCKS/EQUIPMENT WILL BE DRIVING OVER CURBS OR IF CONSTRUCTION WILL BLOCK CITY STREETS, OR SIDEWALKS.
| 13. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE STORED ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES SHALL NOT
89£ 8469 846 8832 Lk BE OPERATED OR PARKED ON TURF BOULEVARDS.
88.87 X | 14. ROADWAY STRIPING IMPACTED BY THE WORK ZONE SHALL BE REPLACED IN-KIND AT NO COST TO THE CITY. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS AS TO THE TYPE OF
88.2 8:19 MATERIAL TO BE USED, CONTACT MIKE MILLER (651-266-9778) IN THE CITY'S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS SECTION. STRIPING RESTORATION SHALL BE COMPLETED
88.89 88.22 — | IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION. IF THERE IS A DESIRE FOR THE CITY OF ST. PAUL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE
9 & 874 THE PAVEMENT MARKING RESTORATION WORK, CONTACT MIKE MILLER OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS FOR AN ESTIMATE. WHEN POSSIBLE, A
B9.9 2.0% 90.6] 23% 89.8 / 145 | MINIMUM OF FOUR WEEKS ADVANCE NOTICE OF ANY NEEDED STRIPING WORK IS PREFERRED. AT A MINIMUM, ONE WEEK'S ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE
cogas 880 8.7 87.66, = 1, PROVIDED. IF ADVANCE NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, ANY ASSOCIATED PROJECT DELAYS, AND COSTS INCURRED RESULTING FROM SAID DELAYS, SHALL BE o
et s7.95 X EN 77 | THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 0 n
TC-88.55 - 88.0 Wl | - 87,86 15. THE REMOVAL, PRUNING AND/OR PLANTING OF TREES ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY FORESTER (651-632-5129). z
GL-88.05" ] %8832 850 | 8824 JANIS%  87.99 57 41 | = "
qq PSBL PSBL—2 2 1 st —w = L | R WARNIN G I —— E 09 ;
X ey 883 T 88.5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING LEGEND I 0 Ean z
% & UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN MAINTAINING THEIR E u < =
el T SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES. EXISTING PROPOSED = E é
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 —_— 0D9% 9 <
HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOUR  ™~—800 B m: 0N 2
James Avenue PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE X 800.0 <zId <4 ;3
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING SPOT ELEVATION ' s k3 0% 3
oL .
CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. DRAINAGE SLOPE X XX% -2 ; o o 2
— 0
STORM SEWER M 0 %% o: 3
- Y _ CALL BEFORE YOU DIG! STORM MANHOLE o E
L ) = L 60 h | | i)
| 281 Gopher State One Ca CATCH BASIN e
Q O~ TWIN CITY AREA: 65|—454—0002
| O N3 | TOLL FREE: |-800-252-1166 SANITARY SEWER
Q
=% SCALE IN  FEET WATERMAIN L Yy
4 BENCHMARK ST
EMERGENCY OVERFLOW -
CITY OF ST. PAUL TRAFFIC & ROW NOTES I CONSTRUCTION LIMITS speoiaton o opor s e
WORK CONDUCTED ON STATE ROADWAYS, TRUNK HIGHWAYS OR RIGHT OF WAY ADA ACCESSIBLE ROUTE L g oo persen
DIERBERGER (651-234-7911). STATE AND CITY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED ON MNDOT of the state of Minnesota
ROADWAYS MAINTAINED BY THE CITY. -
signea:
THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO CONTACT METRO TRANSIT, GREG TUVESON AT date:4/07/16 _req.no. 24440
612-418-1134, FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE, REGARDING TEMPORARILY NOTE: NOTE:
MOVING THE BUS STOPS ON SEVENTH STREET EAST BETWEEN BATES AVENUE AND SPOT ELEVATIONS AT CURB LINES INDICATE BASE OF CATCH BASINS RIMS ARE 2 INCHES LOWER THAN ELOW

MAPLE STREET, IF EASTBOUND OR WESTBOUND LANE CLOSURES ARE REQUIRED. CURB AND GUTTER LINE (I.E. FLOW LINE) ELEVATIONS LINE ELEVATION.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ( : 3 1
-
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/ -~ Construction Stormwater Speci == -
7 / pecial Waters Search P @ /
/ = Minnesota Pollution Control Agency ”‘ZJ _‘ — ; q ‘ﬁ

B o el O MISSISSIPPI RIVER

SHALL BE LEVEL WITHOUT DIPS OR SWALES. N i i 2ITE LOCATION P
ENGINEERED SOIL SHALL REMAIN UNCONTAMINATED (NOT MIXED WITH ) | [N B
OTHER SOIL) BEFORE AND DURING INSTALLATION. :

DURING CONSTRUCTION, STORMWATER MUST BE ROUTED AROUND
INFILTRATION/FILTRATION AREAS UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS
CEASED AND TRIBUTARY SURFACES ARE CLEANED OF SEDIMENT.

THE BOTTOM EXCAVATION SURFACE OF INFILTRATION/FILTRATION AREAS

| ! A ‘Drraw a your construction site and find special waters:

Buffer Distance: |1 | | Miles |v|

P ala ce AVenue / : " s N ol 3l s o | Lu AN
(Publicly Traveled) / eSS =P N D . _ - : 3 ros g ; - — (@)
A ; > = : =S o R Mississippi River ! LIJ —
/ e Features Selected: 1 Zoom Clear |[&ml= : 5 T = e m Te)
/ L = T —— Sl F- . h s il == = - F Assagsment Unit: 07010206-505 o < LIJ LD

________ o — — A — L S _/ ) \ Assassment Unit 07010206-505 ; s 1L = =01 b ; i 1 = :f...;..w_ bt . Impairments: Fe.cal Coliform; Mercury |r1. Fish m
NOTES ; 7 A =l — Impairments: Fecal Coliform; Mercury in Fish Tissue; : ] | B 7 : 1 Tissue; Mercury in Water Column; PCB in Fish 2 I_ Z

7 / | Mercuryin Water Column; PCB in Fish Tissue; i y - it I o | iral -0 i ; 1 Tissue; Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS)in
1. INSTALLATION OF INFILTRATION/FILTRATION PRACTICES SHALL BE DONE / // /‘ “ : I Perluorooctane Sulfonate (PFCSE) in Fish Tissue; Turbidity il i S W g i Fish Tissue; Turbidity U) 2
DURING PERIODS OF DRY WEATHER AND COMPLETED BEFORE A RAINFALL 7 Y /l 1 i - - 23 LIJ

EVENT. PLACEMENT OF ENGINEERED SOILS SHALL BE ON DRY NATIVE SOIL ROCK LOG / / 7 /ﬁf“; B | (D I -
ONLY. (TYP. SEE DETAIL) / 7 /- N < — —
EXCAVATION OF INFILTRATION AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETED USING A 7 T £ | D
BACKHOE WITH A TOOTHED BUCKET. - 1 O I\ <
LL] N N

A'd O

Outline Width;

el cotor. [B] outine coior: [ [1 [
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION - THE NATURE OF THIS PROJECT WILL CONSIST OF REDEVELOPING

THE BUILDING AND INSTALLING ASSOCIATED SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS, STORM SEWER
UTILITIES AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DEVICES.

SEQUENCING OF MAJOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

INSTALL VEHICLE TRACKING BMP & CONCRETE WASHOUT

INSTALL SILT FENCE & ROCK LOG AS SHOWN

STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL

REMOVE SOILS, BUILDINGS, PAVEMENTS AND UTILITIES

INSTALL UTILITIES & STORM WATER MANAGEMENT DEVICES

INSTALL CURB, CONCRETE SLABS, WALKS & WALLS

INSTALL BITUMINOUS PARKING

INSTALL PAVERS & PERVIOUS PAVERS

FINAL GRADE SITE & REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM BASIN/INLETS

SEED AND MULCH

WHEN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS COMPLETE AND THE SITE IS STABILIZED, REMOVE
SILT FENCE AND RESEED ANY AREAS DISTURBED BY THE REMOVAL.

SITE DATA:

AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 1.9 AC
PRE-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1.3AC
POST-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: 1.4 AC

GENERAL SOILTYPE: HSGB

THE LOCATION OF AREAS NOT TO BE DISTURBED MUST BE IDENTIFIED WITH FLAGS,
STAKES, SIGNS, SILT FENCE, ETC. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

ALL DISTURBED GROUND LEFT INACTIVE FOR SEVEN (7) OR MORE DAYS SHALL BE
STABILIZED BY SEEDING OR SODDING (ONLY AVAILABLE PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 15) OR BY
MULCHING OR COVERING OR OTHER EQUIVALENT CONTROL MEASURE. AT A RATE OF 1.5
TIMES STANDARD SEEDING FINAL STABILIZATION TO BE DONE PER LANDSCAPE PLAN, SEE
SHEET L1-1.

ON SLOPES 3:1 OR GREATER MAINTAIN SHEET FLOW AND MINIMIZE RILLS AND/OR
GULLIES, SLOPE LENGTHS CAN NOT BE GREATER THAN 75 FEET.

n DENOTES SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1. ALL 3:1 SLOPES TO BE STABILIZED WITH
l EROSION CONTROL BLANKET

ALL STORM DRAINS AND INLETS MUST BE PROTECTED UNTIL ALL SOURCES OF POTENTIAL
DISCHARGE ARE STABILIZED.

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILES MUST HAVE EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT CONTROL AND CAN
NOT BE PLACED IN SURFACE WATERS OR STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS.
TEMPORARY STOCKPILES WITHOUT SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF SILT, CLAY, OR ORGANIC
COMPOUNDS ARE EXEPMT EX: CLEAN AGGREGATE STOCK PILES, DEMOLITION
CONCRETE STOCKPILES, SAND STOCKPILES.

SEDIMENT LADEN WATER MUST BE DISCHARGED TO A SEDIMENTATION BASIN
WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF NOT POSSIBLE, IT MUST BE TREATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE
BMP'S.

SOLID WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY AND MUST COMPLY WITH MPCA
DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

THE WATERSHED DISTRICT OR THE CITY MAY HAVE REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTIONS OR
AS-BUILT DRAWINGS VERIFYING PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF THE BMPS.

THE OWNER WHO SIGNS THE NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE AND IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT. THE
OPERATOR (CONTRACTOR) WHO SIGNS THE NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE
FOR PARTS II.B., PART II.C, PART II.B-F, PART V, PART IV AND APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITY REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN APPENDIX A, PART C. OF THE NPDES PERMIT AND IS
JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE WITH THE OWNER FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF
THE PERMIT.

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE-PERMITTEE(S) WISHING TO TERMINATE COVERAGE MUST

SUBMIT A NOTICE OF TERMINATION (NOT) TO THE MPCA. ALL PERMITTEE(S) MUST SUBMIT
A NOT WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE
BEEN MET:

A. FINAL STABILIZATION, PER NPDES PERMIT PART IV.G. HAS BEEN ACHIEVED ON ALL
PORTIONS OF THE SITE FOR WHICH THE PERMITTEE IS RESPONSIBLE.

B. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AS DESCRIBED IN THE PERMIT.

INSPECTIONS

A. INITIAL INSPECTION FOLLOWING SILT FENCE INSTALLATION BY CITY
REPRESENTATIVE IS REQUIRED.

B. EXPOSED SOIL AREAS: ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A
0.5" OVER 24 HOUR RAIN EVENT.

STABILIZED AREAS: ONCE EVERY 30 DAYS
D. FROZEN GROUND: AS SOON AS RUNOFF OCCURS OR PRIOR TO RESUMING
CONSTRUCTION.

E. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS MUST BE RETAINED FOR 3 YEARS AFTER
FILING OF THE NOTICE OF TERMINATION AND MUST INCLUDE: DATE AND TIME OF
ACTION, NAME OF PERSON(S) CONDUCTING WORK, FINDING OF INSPECTIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION, DATE AND AMOUNT OF RAINFALL
EVENTS GREATER THAN 0.5 INCHES IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.

O

MINIMUM MAINTENANCE

A. SILT FENCE TO BE REPAIRED, REPLACED, SUPPLEMENTED WHEN NONFUNCTIONAL,
OR 1/3 FULL; WITHIN 24 HOURS

B. SEDIMENT BASINS DRAINED AND SEDIMENT REMOVED WHEN REACHES 1/2
STORAGE VOLUME. REMOVAL MUST BE COMPLETE WITHIN 72 HOURS OF
DISCOVERY.

SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM SURFACE WATERS WITHIN (7)SEVEN DAYS

D. CONSTRUCTION SITE EXITS INSPECTED, TRACKED SEDIMENT REMOVED WITH 24
HOURS.

E. PROVIDE COPIES OF EROSION INSPECTION RESULTS TO CITY ENGINEER FOR ALL
EVENTS GREATER THAN %" IN 24 HOURS

)

THE SWPPP, INCLUDING ALL CHANGES TO IT, AND INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE
RECORDS MUST BE KEPT AT THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY BY THE
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PERMITTEE(S) WHO HAVE OPERATIONAL CONTROL OF THE SITE.

OWNER MUST KEEP RECORDS OF ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT, THE SWPPP,
ALL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE, PERMANENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
AGREEMENTS, AND REQUIRED CALCULATIONS FOR TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS. THESE RECORDS MUST BE RETAINED FOR
THREE YEARS AFTER FILING NPDES NOTICE OF TERMINATION.

SWPPP MUST BE AMENDED WHEN:

A. THERE IS A CHANGE IN DESIGN, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, WEATHER OR
SEASONAL CONDITIONS THAT HAS A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON DISCHARGE

B. INSPECTIONS INDICATE THAT THE SWPPP IS NOT EFFECTIVE AND DISCHARGE IS
EXCEEDING WATER QUALITY STANDARDS.

C. THE BMP'S IN THE SWPPP ARE NOT CONTROLLING POLLUTANTS IN DISCHARGES OR
IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT.

D. AT ANY TIME AFTER PERMIT COVERAGE IS EFFECTIVE, THE MPCA MAY DETERMINE
THAT THE PROJECT'S STORMWATER DISCHARGES MAY CAUSE, HAVE REASONABLE
POTENTIAL TO CAUSE, OR CONTRIBUTE TO NON-ATTAINMENT OF ANY APPLICABLE
WATER QUALITY STANDARD, OR THAT THE SWPPP DOES NOT INCORPORATE THE
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN PART IIlLA.8., (IMPAIRED WATERS AND TMDLS). IF A
WATER QUALITY STANDARD CHANGES DURING THE TERM OF THIS PERMIT, THE
MPCA WILL AKE A DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER A MODIFICATION OF THE
SWPPP IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS THE NEW STANDARD. IF THE MPCA MAKES SUCH
DETERMINATION(S) OR ANY OF THE DETERMINATIONS IN PARTS IIl.B.1.-3., THE
MPCA WILL NOTIFY THE PERMITTEE(S) IN WRITING. IN RESPONSE, THE PERMITTEE(S)
MUST AMEND THE SWPPP TO ADDRESS THE IDENTIFIED CONCERNS AND SUBMIT
INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THE MPCA, WHICH MAY INCLUDE AN INDIVIDUAL
PERMIT APPLICATION. IF THE MPCA'S WRITTEN NOTIFICATION REQUIRES A
RESPONSE, FAILURE TO RESPOND WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIMEFRAME CONSTITUTES
A PERMIT VIOLATION.

CONCRETE WASHOUT

A. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PREFABRICATED CONCRETE WASH-OUT CONTAINER
WITH RAIN PROTECTION PER PLAN.

B. CONCRETE WASH-OUT TO BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNAGE STATING "CONCRETE
WASHOUT AREA DO NOT OVERFILL".

C. CONCRETE WASHOUT WATER NEEDS TO BE PUMPED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
STANDING WATER IN WASHOUT AREA.

D. ALTERNATE: PORTABLE TRUCK MOUNTED PUMP RECOVERY SYSTEM, OR PORTABLE
TRUCK MOUNTED PULL BEHIND WASH TANK.

IN THE EVENT OF ENCOUNTERING A WELL OR SPRING DURING CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTOR TO CEASE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND NOTIFY ENGINEER.

PIPE OUTLETS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT ENERGY
DISSIPATION WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER CONNECTION TO A SURFACE WATER.

FINAL STABILIZATION

FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIRES THAT ALL SOIL DISTURBING ACTIVITIES HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED AND THAT DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED BY A UNIFORM PERENNIAL
VEGETATIVE COVER WITH 70% OF THE EXPECTED FINAL DENSITY, AND THAT ALL
PERMANENT PAVEMENTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. ALL TEMPORARY BMP'S SHALL BE
REMOVED, DITCHES STABILIZED, AND SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PERMANENT
CONVEYANCES AND SEDIMENTATION BASINS IN ORDER TO RETURN THE POND TO
DESIGN CAPACITY.

TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS

A. THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MADE
OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO DISTURBANCE OF 10 OR MORE ACRES DRAINING TO A
COMMON LOCATION.

B. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO RUNOFF LEAVING
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE OR ENTERING SURFACE WATERS WHEN 10 OR MORE
ACRES OF DISTURBED SOILS DRAIN TO A COMMON LOCATION. THE BASIN MUST
PROVIDE 3,600 CUBIC FEET OF STORAGE BELOW THE OUTLET PER ACRE DRAINED. IF
HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS ARE AVAILABLE, THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION
BASIN MUST PROVIDE A STORAGE VOLUME EQUIVALENT TO THE 2-YEAR, 24-HOUR
STORM, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN 1800 CUBIC FEET PER ACRE DRAINED. THE
TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASIN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND MADE
OPERATIONAL CONCURRENT WITH THE START OF SOIL DISTURBANCE UP GRADIENT
OF THE POND. THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASIN SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
PREVENT SHORT CIRCUITING. THE OUTFALL SHALL BE DESIGNED TO REMOVE
FLOATABLE DEBRIS, ALLOW FOR COMPLETE DRAWDOWN OF THE POND FOR
MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES, AND HAVE ENERGY DISSIPATION. THE EMERGENCY
SPILLWAY SHALL BE STABILIZED.

C. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE SITUATED OUTSIDE OF SURFACE
WATERS AND ANY REQUIRED BUFFER ZONE, AND MUST BE DESIGNED TO AVOID
DRAINING WETLANDS, UNLESS THE IMPACT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT.

D. EXCESSIVE SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER THAT IS NOT PROPERLY FILTERED WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE FROM SIRE.

DEWATERING AND BASIN DRAINING

A. TURBID OR SEDIMENT-LADEN WATERS RELATED TO DEWATERING OR BASIN
DRAINING SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT
SEDIMENTATION BASIN ON THE PROJECT SITE UNLESS INFEASIBLE. THE
TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT BASIN MAY DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATERS IF THE
BASIN WATER HAS BEEN VISUALLY CHECKED TO ENSURE ADEQUATE TREATMENT
HAS BEEN OBTAINED IN THE BASIN AND THAT THE NUISANCE CONDITIONS WILL
NOT RESULT FROM THE DISCHARGE. DISCHARGE POINTS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND PROPER VELOCITY DISSIPATION PROVIDED.

B. ALL WATER FROM DEWATERING OR BASIN-DRAINING ACTIVITIES MUST BE
DISCHARGED IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE NUISANCE CONDITIONS,
EROSION IN THE RECEIVING CHANNELS OR ON DOWN SLOPE PROPERTIES, OR
INUNDATION IN WETLANDS CAUSING SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS TO THE
WETLAND.

C. IF FILTERS WITH BACKWASH WATERS ARE USED, THE BACKWASH WATER SHALL BE
HAULED AWAY FOR DISPOSAL, RETURNED TO THE BEGINING OF THE TREATMENT
PROCESS, OR INCORPORATED INTO SITE IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE
EROSION. BACKWASH WATER MAY BE DISCHARGED TO SANITARY SEWER IF
PERMISSION IS GRANTED BY THE SANITARY SEWER AUTHORITY.

POLLUTION PREVENTION

A. BUILDING PRODUCTS THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO LEACH POLLUTANTS MUST BE
UNDER COVER TO PREVENT DISCHARGE OR PROTECTED BY AN EFFECTIVE MEANS
DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE CONTACT WITH STORMWATER.

B. PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, INSECTICIDES, FERTILIZERS, TREATMENT CHEMICALS, AND
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MUST BE UNDER COVER.
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C. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND TOXIC WASTE MUST BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT
VANDALISM.

D. SOLID WASTER MUST BE STORED, COLLECTED AND DISPOSED OF IN COMPLIANCE
WITH MINN. R. CH 7035.

E. PORTABLE TOILETS MUST BE POSITIONED SO THAT THEY ARE SECURE AND WILL
NOT BE TIPPED OR KNOCKED OVER. SANITARY WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF
PROPERLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH MINN. R. CH 7041.

F. DISCHARGE OF SPILLED OR LEAKED CHEMICALS, INCLUDING FUEL, FROM ANY AREA
WHERE CHEMICALS OR FUEL WILL BE LOADED OR UNLOADED SHALL BE PREVENTED
USING DRIP PANS OR ABSORBENTS. SUPPLIES SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES TO
CLEAN UP DISCHARGED MATERIALS AND THAT AN APPROPRIATE DISPOSAL
METHOD MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR RECOVERED SPILLED MATERIALS.

DESIGN CALCULATIONS
REGIONAL PONDING BY OTHERS.

GENERAL STORMWATER DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

ALL REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN PART Il OF THE PERMIT FOR DESIGN OF THE PERMANENT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND DISCHARGE HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN
PREPARATION OF THIS SWPP. THESE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:

A. THE EXPECTED AMOUNT, FREQUENCY, INTENSITY, AND DURATION PRECIPITATION.
B. THE NATURE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF AND RUN-ON AT THE SITE.

C. PEAK FLOW RATES AND STORWATER VOLUMES TO MINIMIZE EROSION AT OUTLETS
AND DOWNSTREAM CHANNEL AND STREAM BANK EROSION.

D. THE RANGE OF SOIL PARTICLE SIZES EXPECTED TO BE PRESENT ON THE SITE.

CONSTRUCTION OF FILTRATION BASINS

A. NO HEAVY TRAFFIC ON FILTRATION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE WITH
MINIMAL COMPACTION COMPACTION TO FILTRATION AREAS. IF COMPACTION IS
ENCOUNTERED, BASIN SOILS FOR THE FIRST & MUST BE REMOVED & RELAID.

B. INFILTRATION SYSTEMS MUST NOT BE EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE UNTIL THE
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAD BEEN CONSTRUCTED AND FULLY STABILIZED
UNLESS RIGOROUS EROSIN PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS ARE
PROVIDED( PART IIl.D.1.C.).

C. WHEN AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM IS EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE (OR WITHIN
THREE (3) FEET OF FINAL GRADE), THE PERMITTEE(S) MUST EMPLOY RIGOROUS
EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS (E.G., DIVERSION BERMS) TO
KEEP SEDIMENT AND RUNOFF COMPLETELY AWAY FROM THE INFILTRATION AREA.
THE AREA MUST BE STAKED OFF AND MARKED SO THAT HEAVY CONSTRUCTION
VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT WILL NOT COMPACT THE SOIL IN THE PROPOSED
INFILTRATION AREA.

D. TO PREVENT CLOGGING OF THE INFILTRATION OR FILTRATION SYSTEM, THE
PERMITTEE(S) MUST USE A PRETREATMENT DEVICE SUCH AS A VEGETATED FILTER
STRIP, SMALL SEDIMENTATION BASIN, OR WATER QUALITY INLET (E.G., GRIT
CHAMBER) TO SETTLE PARTICULATES BEFORE THE STORMWATER DISCHARGES INTO
THE INFILTRATION OF FILTRATION SYSTEM.

POST CONSTRUCTION - THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME THAT MUST BE RETAINED ON SITE
BY THE PROJECT'S PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN
PART lIl.D. SHALL BE ONE (1) INCH OF RUNOFF FROM THE NEW IMPERVIOUS SURFACES
CRATED BY THE PROJECT. SEE PART Ill.D.1. FOR MORE INFORMATION ON INFILTRATION
DESIGN, PROHIBITIONS AND APPROPRIATE SITE CONDITIONS.

RESPONSIBILITIES

A. THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY A CONTRACTOR WHO WILL OVERSEE THE SWPPP
IMPLEMENTATION AND THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE:

B. THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY THE A PERSON WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LONG
TERM OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PERMANENT STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM:

TRAINING REQEMENTS - THE PERMITTES(S) SHALL ENSURE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS
IDENTIFIED IN THIS PART HAVE BEEN TRIANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PERMIT'S
TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.

WHO MUST BE TRAINED:
INDIVIDUAL(S) PREPARING THE SWPP FOR THE PROJECT

INDIVIDUAL(S) OVERSEEING IMPLEMENTATION OF, REVISING, AND AMENDING THE
SWWP AND INDIVIDUALS(S) PERFORMING INSPECTIONS AS REQUIRED IN PART IV.E.
ONE OF THESE INDIVDUAL(S) MUST BE AVAILABLE FOR AN ONSITE INSPECTION
WITHIN 72 HOURS UPON REQUEST BY THE MPCA.

INDIVIDUAL(S) PERFORMING OR SUPERVISING THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE
AND REPAIR OF BMPS. AT LEAST ONE INDIVIDUAL ON A PROJECT MUST BE TRAINED
IN THESE JOB DUTIES.

TRAINING CONTENT: - THE CONTENT AND EXTENT OF TRAINING MUST BE
COMMENSURATE WITH THE INDIVIDUAL'S JOB DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES WITH
REGARD TO ACTIVITIES COVERED UNDER THIS PERMIT FOR THE PROJECT. AT LEAST ONE
INDIVIDUAL PRESENT ON THE PERMITTED PROJECT SITE (OR AVAILABLE TO THE PROJECT
SIRE IN 72 HOURS) MUST BE TRAINED IN THE JOB DUTIES DESCRIBED IN PART IlI.F.1.B. AND
PARTIII.F.1.C.

THE PERMITTEE(S) SHALL ENSURE THAT THE INDIVIDUALS ARE TRAINED BY LOCAL, STATE,
FEDERAL AGENCIES, PROFESSIONAL OR OTHER ENTITIES WITH EXPERTISE IN EROSION
PREVENTION, SEDIMENT CONTROL, PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND THE
MINNESOTA NPDES/SDS CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER PERMIT. AN UPDATE
REFESHER-TREINING MUST BE ATTENDED EVERY THREE (3) YEARS STARTING THREE (3)
YEARS FROM THE ISSUANCE DATE OF THIS PERMIT.

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

William Sharbono
(aj(wﬂm SﬂEfJ\/O

Design of Construction SWPPP (May 31 2017)
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Inspection Activities-Infiltration System

Inspection Activity

Recommended Inspection Frequency

Outcomes/Actions

Visual inspection for debris and
trash: inlets, sump manholes,
filtration system and outlet
structure

Monthly

Notify maintenance staff/Property
Manager of need for debris removal

Visual inspection for erosion and
undesirable vegetation around
inlets, outlets and parking lot

Monthly

Notify maintenance staff/Property
Manager of need to repair erosion
damage/stabilize

Sediment accumulation in sump
manholes and infiltration system

Every 6 months

Notify maintenance staff/Property
Manager of need to remove sediment

. ANCHOR TRENCH 6" MINIMUM
1. DIG 6"X6" TRENCH
when depth exceeds 6 inches. IDIGEXGIRINGH . = LOU CKS
1 1 3. STAPLE AT 1.5 INTERVALS ) :
Inspect structural components of | Every 6 months Notify maintenance staff/Property 3 STAPLEAT 1.5/ INTERVALS 2 MINIMUM SEE SPECS. 2573, 3137, 3886 & 3891. ANNING

inlet structures and filtration
system

Manager of any observed structural
damage, loose or missing bolts,

ANCHOR TRENCH
(SEE DETAIL AND NOTES BELOW)

OVERLAP END JOINTS MINIMUM
OF 6" AND STAPLE OVERLAP AT
1.5” INTERVALS.

STAPLE PATTERN/DENSITY
SHALL FOLLOW
MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

OVERLAP LONGITUDINAL
JOINTS MINIMUM OF 6"

AND COMPACT.
5. BLANKET LENGTH SHALL NOT
EXCEED 100" WITHOUT AN

HARD SURFACE PUBLIC ROAD

1" TO 2" WASHED ROCK

ENDS SECURELY CLOSED TO PREVENT
LOSS OF OPEN GRADED AGGREGATE
FILL. SECURED WITH 50 PSI. ZIP TIE

BUTT JOINTS

ROCK LOG/COMPOST LOG

MANUFACTURED ALTERNATIVES LISTED ON Mn/DOT’S APPROVED PRODUCTS
LIST MAY BE SUBSTITUTED.
@ GEOTEXTILE SOCK BETWEEN 4-10 FEET LONG AND 4-6 INCH DIAMETER.
SEAM TO BE JOINED BY TWO ROWS OF STITCHING WITH A PLASTIC MESH

KEG & CASE MARKET
928 W 7TH STREET
ST. PAUL, MN 55102

CIVIL ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

ANCHOR TRENCH BACKING OR PROVIDE A HEAT BONDED SEAM (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT). ENVIRONMENTAL
b|OC kage etc... . FILL ROCK LOG WITH OPEN GRADED AGGREGATE CONSISTING OF SOUND .
! % SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS, SOIL CLUMPS NOTES DURABLE PARTICLES OF COARSE AGGREGATE CONFORMING TO SPEC. 3137 7200 K*Aeml'océ La“ﬁ,ﬂ'iéig
i i ' , NOTES: TABLE 3137-1; CA-3 GRADATION. aple Grove,
5. Inspect ground surface above Monthly Notify maintenance staff/Property STICKS, VEHICLE IMPRINTS, AND GRASS. BLANKETS SHALL 17 SHOULD BE 1470 24 IN SIZE SUCH AS MN/DOT CALT OR o MI 55369

. HAVE GOOD SOIL CONTACT. CA-2 COURSE AGGREGATE. (WASHED)
Man ager Of the presence Of SIN kholes 2. A GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MAY BE USED UNDER THE ROCK TO PREVENT

MIGRATION OF THE UNDERLYING SOIL INTO THE STONE.

www.loucksinc.com

and adjacent to the underground LOUCKS PROJECT NO. 10072.0H

system and around structures for
sinkholes or other unusual

d . LOUCKS PLATE NO. LOUCKS PLATE NO. LOUCKS PLATE NO. SH EET TITLE.
epression areas, ' ' EROSION CONTROL BLANKET EROS-16 g(o)ﬁ's(TERNUTCRﬁgCNESTI?E EROS-4 I;(I\;LCEKT cPRo(:IPEg;ﬁgé 3014 STORM WATER
6. Dewatering After Large storm events Notify maintenance staff/Property CRAWN 122013 DRAWN 1272013 / P POLLUTION

PREVENTION PLAN
(SWPPP) 3 OF 3

Manager of the system’s failure to drain
within 72 hours of a storm event

DEFLECTOR PLATE

OVERFLOW 1-CENTER
OF FILTER ASSEMBLY

NOTES: TREE PROTECTION NOTE:
OVERFLOW 2 -TOP T PLACE BOTTOM EDGE OF FENCE INTO 6 IN DEEP TRENCH INSTALL FENCE AROUND EACH TREE TO BE PROTECTED PRIOR TO GRADING. FENCE
OF CURB BOX SHALL BE PLACED AT THE DRIP EDGE OR CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF THE TREES.
AND BACKFILL IMMEDIATELY.
FENCING SHALL BE NO CLOSER THAN 6" TO THE TRUNK OF ANY TREE TO BE

. o o e . . z, POSTGSFSTH,Q;&?;AC,NG‘ PROTECTED. THE PERIMETERS FOR TREES BEING PROTECTED SHALL BE DESIGNATED AT
M |nt nan A th'tl I nf| Itr t| n S t m . 2 IN X 2IN HARDWOOD. OR STANDARD STEEL T-TYPE ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
d énance C €S- allo ys e CURB FENCE POSTS ’ ALL TREE PROTECTION AREAS THAT INSTRUCTS WORKERS TO STAY OUT. CONTRACTOR
. 5 MIN. LENGTH POSTS, DRIVEN 2 FT INTO THE SHALL AVOID ALL AREAS WITHIN TREE PROTECTION FENCE. SOIL SHOULD BE

Maintenance ACtiVity Frequency Procedure Maintenance by GROUND. PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND CHANGES IN CHEMISTRY FROM CONCRETE OR TOXIC

3. ATTACH FABRIC TO WOOD POST WITH A MIN. OF 5, 1 MATERIALS SUCH AS FUELS AND PAINTS. PROJECT # 1294
ROAD DRAIN HIGH-FLOW 4 '/:ITCT%S I;‘EB?Q-IFQE’I'I_OEséTEEL POST WITH A MIN. OF 3 ZIP TIES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE "TREE PAINT" ON SITE AT ALL TIMES. IF AN OAK IS DRAWN BY: DRW
: : : : : INLET PROTECTION CURB INTOP 8 INCHES OF FABRIC. WOUNDED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY APPLY
1. Trash and debris removal | As needed per inspection Remove accumulated debris | Property owner or designated AND GUTTER MODEL PAINT TO THE WOUND IN ORDER TO PREVENT OAK WILT. ALL DAMAGE TO TREES TO CHECKED BY: CHK

. BE PROTECTED SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND
from sumps, inlets and contractor PN | ISSUE: DATE:
outlets averar GEOTEXTILE FABRIC DSI Pre-Submittal  7/24/15
. . . . . PER MNDOT 3886
2. Erosion repair As needed per inspection Handwork Property owner or designated 2'X3’" SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER EXISTING TREE 5 10114115
tractor TO REMAIN rogress
con
HPCA Submittal 10/29/15
3. Sediment removal from Annually or as required when | Remove accumulated Property owner or designated CEOTEXTIE —
. . . . MNDOT 3886 DRIP EDGE Pricing 01/04/16
sumps and basin sediment exceeds 6 inches sediment through access MH, | contractor OF TREE oS! Submita 3151
. POLYESTER

for sumps or 2> wet basin preferably vacuum. SLEEVE ety _

d th T o HPC Submittal 04/07/16
€p ¥ F

4. Clean/Fix structural
components

As needed per inspection Dependent on type of
damage; Repair or replace
components per
manufacturer’s

recommendations

Property owner or designated
contractor

COVER ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLY
MANHOLE g

470"

EXISTING
GRADE

5. Repair of structures As needed per inspection Follow manufacturer’s Property owner or designated

I I 2" X 4" WOOD STAKE, POSITIONED AS NOTED. I I

27" SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER

1 STRING 4" HIGH, ORANGE POLYETHYLENE LAMINAR g m

recommendatlon ContraCtor Q SAFETY leTTING BETWEEN WOOD STAKES PLACED u E L E
6. Dewatering As needed per inspection Pump water to downstream Property owner or designated PROTECTION AND DISTURBED AREAS. "
WIMCO ROAD DRAIN, OR APPROVED EQUAL

storm sewer per contractor LOUCKS PLATE NO. LOUCKS PLATE NO. LOUCKS PLATE NO. p
manufacturer’s INLET PROTECTION - EROS-11 SILT FENCE EROS-1

) EXISTING STORM STRUCTURES PRE-ASSEMBLED OR MACHINE SLICED TREE PROTECTION 3007
recommendation. Inspect for DRAWN 1212013 DRAWN 122013 DRAWN 122013

possible causes.

24"X36"X3/4" PLYWOOD ' g
0O n
NOTES: CONCRETE Z N
1. PLACE BOTTOM EDGE OF WIRE FENCE INTO 6 IN DEEP TRENCH. WASHOUT T PAINT PLYWOOD FACE WHITE - [
2. POSTS SHALL BE: h -
AREA WITH 4"MIN. STENCILED ~ B _ ]
. 6 FT MAX. SPACING. LETTERS PAINTED BLACK m 2o z
. STANDARD STEEL T-TYPE POSTS. N o< .
. 5’ MIN. LENGTH POSTS, DRIVEN 2 FT INTO THE GROUND. z = 0 E
3. ATTACH WIRE FENCE TO WOOD POST WITH A MIN. OF 5, 1 INCH § O Fo 0
LONG STAPLES. - , e w L
4. ATTACH FABRIC TO WIRE FENCING WITH WIRE OR ZIP TIES. A MIN. 8TREATED 4"X4" POST W < -
OF 3 ZIP TIES PER POST. EXTEND BOTTOM OF FABRIC INTO TRENCH. _‘ = g =
5. BACKFILL TRENCH & COMPACT. Zh ™ - Fq I
3 I [i]] wu 0
5 a2 ng K
@ Q gz py
Y82 ‘ m m s MmN b3
P B < R N ~ 0
P s I fd A
TR R o POINT A SIGN E 3 § g g
2/inn o N
> 0
POINT "B WIRE MESH 0 & N o Ll|_]
STRAW OR WOOD FIBER 9" O Z N H
OR 12" DIA. SEDIMENT 0 oz G 5 2
LOG ROLL ENCLOSED IN , - z 2
GEOTEXTILE
POLYPROPYLENE NETTING FABRIC PER —= L (i) - b ZET G Q53 Ly 3
MNDOT 3886 A 3
WIRE MESH .
< l_
—GEOTEXTILE < 1]
2 X 2" X 18" LONG WOODEN FABRIC PER _ _
STAKES AT 2'-0”” SPACING. DRIVE MNDOT 3886 v a4 - Arext : L
THROUGH NETTING, NOT . " WASHOUT AREA MU?T BE LINED WITH A < MIN. 8" DIA
PENETRATING FIBER LOG. z MIN.10 LINER. MIL POLY. CONTRACTOR TO ) BIO i_OGS
= CONSTRUCT APPROPRIATE IMPERMEABLE -
5 CONTAINMENT SYSTEM & REMOVE/PUMP LIQUID .
= 4 ONCE THE LEVEL EXCEEDS TWO-THIRDS OF THE
SURROUNRING BARRIER . .
. UNQ MRRIER ? 0 - D
Lo MIN. 3 ——
4 ' 4 |~ IN. 3’ TOTAL Q Q
. - 4 < E . DEPTH
. . . . ! . (© 2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS
_FLow_ 11 . ~ |
TRENCH IF LOOSE SOILS—/ . .
| hereby certify that this plan,
CONTRACTOR TO PLACE THE CONCRETE WASHOUT e
AREA NEAR THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE specification or reporlt was prepgrgd
NOTE by me or under my direct supervision
POINT “A” MUST BE HIGHER THAN POINT ”B” TO ENSURE THAT and that | am a duly Licensed
WATER FLOWS OVER THE DIKE AND NOT AROUND THE ENDS. Professional Engineer under the law
of the state of Minnesota
LOUCKS PLATE NO.
LOUCKS PLATE NO. HEAVY DUTY EROS 2 LOUCKS PLATE NO.
- - signed:
BIOROLL DITCH CHECK EROS-7 SILT FENCE CONCRETE WASHOUT 3005
DRAWN 12/2013
DRAWN 12/2013 DRAWN 12/2013 date:4/07/16 _ req. no. 24440

4/14/2014 11:24:52 AM




Palace

/

(Publicly Traveled)

16"x4" WET TAP CONNECTION
WITH 4" GATE VALVE

16"x8" WET TAP CONNECTION

WITH 8" GATE VALVE

/,&\ ya

/ (\ y

Y
oV

ELECTRICAL
TRANSFORMER

PROPOSED ELECTRIC
SHOWN FOR ROUTING
PURPOSES ONLY, DESIGN
BY UTILITY PROVIDER

PROPOSED GAS

SHOWN FOR ROUTING
PURPOSES ONLY, DESIGN
BY UTILITY PROVIDER

Avenue

/— 76'-4" DRAIN-TILE
I
\

) ( 189'-4" DRAIN-TILE

STMH 2
/ RIM-94.1
INV-86.0
/ D.T. INLET-89.0

S .g _é_ T |
]

L] ‘\

EXISTING SANITARY
SEWER SERVICE TO SAND ROCK.
TUNNEL TO BE REUSED.
INSPECT & RECONSTRUCT
PER CITY STANDARDS

GREASE INTERCEPTORS
INSIDE BUILDING AT
POINT OF USE.

/"

P ————,

30'- 4" DIP

DOMESTIC SERVICE

30'- 8" DIP

FIRE SERVICE & FDC

3'-12" PVC
ROOF STUB

.

2—

e ]

[

' 5@ | _

=

_A_%__n_

POTENTIAL WATER
IFEATURE SYSTEM TO
HAVE SANITARY &
WATER SERVICES.

LOCATION TBD. —

42'-15" RCP

@ 0.87%

CB38
RIM-88.12 X
INV-84.71 »

CONNECT TO /

AT PIPE INV-84.75

CONNECT TO
CHAMBER

AT PIPE INV-84.11 \

STMH 3
RIM-92.0 N
INV-84.15 LN

SUMP-81.15 —

32'-15" RCP
@ 0.50% i a
STMH 4
RIM-92.0
INV-84.31

STMH
RIM-89.5
INV-85.04
SUMP-82.04

44'1

2" HDPE

@ 2.18%

C_ = )

PSBL.

==

—==——2A

P

CHAMBER /

C

PS|

N

75'-15" RCP
@ 0.50%

38'-15" RCP

@ 0.50%

>

CB6
RIM-87.41
INV-84.84

31'-15" RCP @ 0.50% 7]

CBMH 5

RIM-87.41
INV-84.69

PSBL

PSBL.

PSBL.

PSBL

James

CBMH 7
RIM-88.09
INV-84.50

Avenue

o

=

<

/

PSBL

6.0

AREA DRAIN
RIM-93.8
INV-92.2

AREA DRAIN
;Z/_ RIM-93.8
INV-92.0

__——115'4" HDPE

@ 0.8%
DRAIN-TILE
BEHIND
RETAINING
WALL

DAYLIGHT
DRAIN-TILE
THROUGH
RETAINING
WALL WITH
COW TONGUE
INV-91.6

Sitreet

Webster

STMH 9
RIM-88.1
INV-81.9
SEE DETAIL

67'-12" RCP
@ 2.84%

— TIE INTO
STMH AT,
INV-80.0

STORMTECH SC-740
STORM WATER TREATMENT
WITH UNDER DRAIN

FOR FILTRATION.

TOP ROCK-87.0

TOP ELEV-86.5
INV_ELEV-84.0

ROCK ELEV-83.5

SAND ELEV-82.0

POSSIBLE ROCK EXCAVATION
REQUIRED FOR STORM SEWER
& STORM TECH SYSTEM

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

TWIN CITY AREA: 651—454—0002
TOLL FREE: |-800-252-1166

CIVIL LEGEND

SANITARY MANHOLE

EXISTING PROPOSED

STORM MANHOLE
CATCH BASIN
CULVERT

HYDRANT

x4+00®0
N

GATEVALVE

POST INDICATOR VALVE @rIv
LIGHT POLE
POWER POLE [
SIGN o

&

BENCHMARK
SOIL BORINGS
WATER MANHOLE
TELEPHONE MANHOLE
UTILITY MANHOLE
ELECTRIC MANHOLE

WATER SERVICE

|

SANITARY SERVICE
HANDICAP PARKING (T'j\

DIRECTION OF FLOW

SPOT ELEVATION
CONTOURS
SANITARY SEWER
STORM SEWER
WATERMAIN

FORCEMAIN

DRAINTILE
SILT FENCE
CURB & GUTTER
RETAINING WALL
TREELINE
EASEMENT LINE
SETBACK LINE

FENCE LINE

UNDERGROUND TELE
UNDERGROUND GAS
OVERHEAD UTILITY

WARNING:

UTILITY PLAN NOT ES |

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

CITY OF ST. PAUL NOTES |

1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CALLING FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES. THEY SHALL COOPERATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES IN
MAINTAINING THEIR SERVICE AND / OR RELOCATION OF LINES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002
AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
WIRES, CABLES, CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED
STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE
THE ABOVE WHEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO COST TO THE
OWNER.

b
o

30 60

NORTH

SCALE IN FEET

ST. PAUL REGIONAL WATER SERVICE NOTES I

1. ALL WATER MAIN CONNECTIONS TO BE INSTALLED BY SAINT PAUL REGIONAL
WATER SERVICES.

2. PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE
STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL.

3. MAINTAIN 18-INCH SEPARATION BETWEEN SEWER AND WATER LINES OR A 12-INCH
SEPARATION WITH 4-INCH HIGH DENSITY INSULATION PER SPRWS STANDARD
PLATE D-10.

4.  APPLICATION, PAYMENT FOR NEW WATER SERVICE CONNECTION, BILLING
INFORMATION AND PROJECT DATA SHEET TO BE PROVIDED TO SPRWS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW WATER SERVICE CONNECTION.

EXISTING SURVEY NOTES I

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY
LOUCKS, PROPOSED WEBSTER ST & SCHMIDT ARTIST LOFTS, &
SUPPLEMENTAL SURVEYING BY RECORD UTILITY DRAWINGS
FROM THE CITY OF ST PAUL. LOUCKS ASSOCIATES DOES NOT
GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
OTHERS.

NOTE:

1. EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE TO SAND ROCK TUNNEL TO
BE RECONSTRUCTED PER CITY STANDARDS.

2. EXISTING WATER SERVICE TO BE RECONSTRUCTED PER CITY
STANDARDS.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

ALL SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER AND WATERMAIN UTILITIES SHALL BE FURNISHED AND  INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

SPECIFICATIONS, THE CITY AND THE STANDARD  UTILITIES SPECIFICATION OF THE CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), 1999
EDITION.

SEE DETAIL SHEET AND THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC UTILITY DETAILS.

ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE  CITY. THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING
AND BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK
WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, OR WORK IMPACTING PUBLIC UTILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 651-454-0002 AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY EXCAVATION OR
UNDERGROUND WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST WATERMAIN TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND SERVICES AS REQUIRED.
ALL STREET REPAIRS AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE ESTABLISHED PER  THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

(MMUTCD) AND THE CITY. THIS SHALL INCLUDE ALL SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, FLASHERS AND FLAGGERS AS NEEDED. ALL PUBLIC STREETS SHALL BE
OPEN TO TRAFFIC AT ALL TIMES. NO ROAD CLOSURES SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED AUTHORITY OF OF THE CITY.

ALL UTILITY PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED SAND OR FINE GRANULAR MATERIAL PER THE
SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS  OF THE CEAM SPECIFICATION.

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY. ALL COMPACTION

ADJUST ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES, BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE TO THE PROPOSED GRADES WHERE DISTURBED AND COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTILITY OWNERS. STRUCTURES BEING  RESET TO PAVED AREAS MUST MEET OWNERS REQUIREMENTS FOR TRAFFIC
LOADING.

MAINTAIN 8 FEET OF COVER OVER ALL WATERMAINS AND SERVICES.
ALL UNUSED EXISTING WATER SERVICES TO BE CUT OFF BY SPRWS, EXCAVATION AND RESTORATION BY CONTRACTOR.

PROPOSED PIPE MATERIALS:

STORM SEWER DUAL WALL HDPE 8" TO 12" DIAMETER

STORM SEWER RCP 12" DIAMETER
WATER SERVICE DIPE CLASS 52 8" DIAMETER
SANITARY SERVICE PVC SDR 26 8" DIAMETER

A FOUR-SIDED TRENCH BOX IS REQUIRED ON ALL EXCAVATIONS DEEPER THAN 5" WHERE UNDERGROUND WORK OR INSPECTION IS TO BE
PERFORMED BY SPRWS. LADDERS ARE REQUIRED AND EXTEND 3" ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE TRENCH. SIDEWALKS, PAVEMENTS, DUCTS AND
APPURTENANT STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE UNDERMINED UNLESS A SUPPORT BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. EXCAVATED MATERIAL
MUST BE KEPT A MINIMUM OF 2" FROM THE EDGE OF THE TRENCH

REFER TO SPRWS "STANDARDS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS" STANDARD PLATE D-11 FOR RESTRAINED PIPE REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNS REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER OR CONTRACTOR OUTSIDE
OF THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. SIGNS APPROVED BY PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING REGULATING PARKING AND/OR TRAFFIC IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED BY CITY FORCES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPMENT. CONTACT MIKE
MILLER 651-266-9778 SIX WEEKS IN ADVANCE OF NEEDED SIGN(S).

ALL WORK ON CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, AND SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE DONE BY A LICENSED AND BONDED

CONTRACTOR UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SIDEWALK SECTION (651-266-6120). SIDEWALK GRADES MUST BE CARRIED ACROSS
DRIVEWAYS.

RESTORATION OF ASPHALT AND CONCRETE PAVEMENTS ARE PERFORMED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE DIVISION. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT TO THE CITY FOR THE COST OF THESE RESTORATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PUBLIC
WORKS STREET MAINTENANCE TO SET UP A WORK ORDER PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY REMOVALS IN THE STREET AT 651-266-9700. PROCEDURES
AND UNIT COSTS ARE FOUND IN STREET MAINTENANCE'S "GENERAL REQUIREMENTS - ALL RESTORATIONS" AND ARE AVAILABLE AT THE PERMIT
OFFICE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT JOHN MCNAMARA AT 651-266-9780, GENERAL FOREMAN, LIGHTING - SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, IF REMOVAL OR
RELOCATION OF EXISTING FACILITIES IS REQUIRED OR IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE TO THE LIGHTING OR SIGNAL UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY (AND RELATED COSTS) FOR ANY DAMAGE OR RELOCATIONS.

CARE MUST BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION TO PROTECT ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS AND/OR PROPERTY IRONS. CALL SAM
GIBSON OF PUBLIC WORKS SURVEYING (651-266-6075) IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

PIPE WORK INSIDE PROPERTY TO BE PERFORMED BY A PLUMBER LICENSED BY THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND CERTIFIED BY THE CITY OF SAINT
PAUL. PIPE WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY TO BE PERFORMED BY SPRWS.

ABANDONING EXISTING SEWER SERVICE OR MAKING NEW CONNECTIONS TO CITY SEWER MUST BE DONE TO CITY STANDARDS BY A LICENSED
HOUSE DRAIN CONTRACTOR UNDER A PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS SEWER SECTION (651-266-6234).

INSPECTION CONTACT: THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT THE RIGHT OF WAY INSPECTOR, BRENT GILLEN, AT 651-485-0419 (ONE WEEK PRIOR TO
BEGINNING WORK) TO DISCUSS TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY AND COORDINATION OF ALL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.
NOTE: [F ONE WEEK NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED TO THE CITY, ANY RESULTING DELAYS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

SAFE WORK SITE REQUIREMENTS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS, ACCESSIBLE AND SAFE PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY THAT MEETS
ADA AND MN MUTCD STANDARDS IF WORKING IN A SIDEWALK AREA. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL AND TRAFFICE CONTROL DEVICES SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MN MUTCD OR SUPPLEMENTS THEREOF.

NO PRIVATE FACILITIES IN THE RIGHT OF WAY: THE DEVELOPER IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED FROM INSTALLING PRIVATE ELECTRICAL WIRING,
CONDUIT, RECEPTACLES AND/OR LIGHTING IN THE CITY’S RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES STUBBING CONDUIT OR CABLE INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT
OF WAY TO ACCOMMODATE UTILITY FEEDS TO THE SITE. COORDINATE WITH EACH UTILITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO DETERMINE FEED
POINTS INTO THE PROPERTY. UTILITIES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING EXCAVATION PERMITS TO RUN THEIR SERVICE INTO A SITE, AND (WHERE
REQUIRED) SUBMITTING PLANS FOR REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC WORKS UTILITY REVIEW COMMITTEE.

AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC WORKS (651-266-6151) IF THERE WILL BE ANY EXCAVATION IN CITY R.O.W. OR IF
TRUCKS/EQUIPMENT WILL BE DRIVING OVER CURBS OR IF CONSTRUCTION WILL BLOCK CITY STREETS, OR SIDEWALKS.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE STORED ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLES
SHALL NOT BE OPERATED OR PARKED ON TURF BOULEVARDS.

ROADWAY STRIPING IMPACTED BY THE WORK ZONE SHALL BE REPLACED IN-KIND AT NO COST TO THE CITY. IF THERE ARE QUESTIONS AS TO THE
TYPE OF MATERIAL TO BE USED, CONTACT MIKE MILLER (651-266-9778) IN THE CITY’S TRAFFIC OPERATIONS SECTION. STRIPING RESTORATION
SHALL BE COMPLETED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING FINAL PAVEMENT RESTORATION. IF THERE IS A DESIRE FOR THE CITY OF ST. PAUL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT TO COMPLETE THE PAVEMENT MARKING RESTORARTION WORK, CONTACT MIKE MILLER OF PUBLIC WORKS TRAFFIC OPERATIONS
FOR AN ESTIMATE. WHEN POSSIBLE, A MINIMUM OF FOUR WEEKS ADVANCE NOTICE OF ANY NEEDED STRIPING WORK IS PREFERRED. AT A
MINIMUM, ONE WEEK’S ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE PROVIDED. IF ADVANCE NOTICE IS NOT PROVIDED, ANY ASSOCIATED PROJECT DELAYS, AND
COSTS INCURRED RESULTING FROM SAID DELAYS, SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THE REMOVAL, PRUNING AND/OR PLANTING OF TREES ON THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE CITY FORESTER (651-632-5129).

CITY OF ST. PAUL PERMIT REQUIREMEN T S /I

1.

ORDERING OBSTRUCTION AND EXCAVATION PERMITS: CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS RIGHT OF WAY SERVICE DESK AT (651) 266-6151. IT IS
STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT CONTRACTORS CALL FOR COST ESTIMATES PRIOR TO BIDDING TO OBTAIN ACCURATE COST ESTIMATES.

OBSTRUCTION PERMITS: THE CONTRACTOR MUST OBTAIN AN OBSTRUCTION PERMIT IF CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING SILT FENCES) WILL BLOCK
CITY STREETS, SIDEWALKS OR ALLEYS, OR IF DRIVING OVER CURBS.

EXCAVATION PERMITS: ALL DIGGING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES AN EXCAVATION PERMIT. IF THE PROPOSED BUILDING IS CLOSE
TO THE RIGHT OF WAY, AND EXCAVATING INTO THE RIGHT OF WAY IS NEEDED TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION, CONTACT THE UTILITY
INSPECTOR.

FAILURE TO SECURE PERMITS: FAILURE TO SECURE OBSTRUCTION PERMITS OR EXCAVATION PERMITS WILL RESULT IN A DOUBLE-PERMIT FEE AND
OTHER FEES REQUIRED UNDER CITY OF ST. PAUL LEGISLATIVE CODES.

REQUIREMENTS TO WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY: ALL UTILITIES AND CONTRACTORS WORKING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY MUST TO
BE REGISTERED, INSURED AND BONDED, AS RECOGNIZED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE DESK. (651-266-6151)
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WHEN A MEDIAN IS NOT WIDE ENOUGH FOR TWO PEDESTRIAN RAMPS AND A 48" LANDING BETWEEN THEM,
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT o ® 2
SUPERVISION AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER O (=%
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA
Signature: Jﬂw«] A, hak. Date: R S‘ V‘ P‘ *
DANIEL A. HAAK Lic. No. 17274

[=]

I.I

MINNESOTA 55401

530 NORTH 3RD STREET, SUITE 230

P. 612.524.5375
F. 612.844.1240

MINNEAPOLIS,

STUDIO M ARCHITECTS, INGC

“"~3a._

©2013 STUDIO M ARCHITECTS

WWW.STUDIOMARCHITECTS.NET

Q

| hereby certify that this plan,

specification or report was prepared
by me or <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>